CITY OF LAKE WORTH
1900 2™ Ave N - Lake Worth, Florida 33461 - Phone: 561-586-1687

Agenda
Regular Meeting
City of Lake Worth
Historic Resources Preservation Board
City Hall Commission Room
7 North Dixie Hwy; Lake Worth, FL

WEDNESDAY, JUNE 08, 2016 6:00 PM
1. Roll Call and Recording of Absences
2. Pledge of Allegiance
3. Additions/Deletions/Reordering and Approval of the Agenda
4. Approval of Minutes
A. HRPB May 11, 2016 RM Minutes
B. HRPB May 18, 2016 Workshop Minutes
5. Cases
A. Swearing in of Staff and Applicants
B. Proof of Publication
C. Withdrawals/Postponements
D. Consent
1. HRPB Project Number 16-00100102: Consideration of a Certificate of Appropriateness
(COA) for an addition and in-ground pool installation for the single-family structure
located at 212 Vanderbilt Drive; PCN# 38-43-44-15-07-000-6850. The subject property
was constructed in 1953 and is a non-contributing resource within the College Park
Local Historic District.
2. HRPB Project Number 16-00100100: Consideration of a Certificate of Appropriateness
(COA) for a rear screen porch addition to the single family residence located at 404

South L Street; PCN# 38-43-44-21-15-157-0150. The subject property was constructed

c.1935 and is a contributing resource within the Southeast Lucerne Local Historic
District.



June 8, 2016 Regular Meeting

E. Public Hearings

1.

Board Disclosure

2. HRPB Project Number 15-00100134: Consideration of a Revision to a Certificate of

Appropriateness (COA) for construction of a new single-family residence at the subject
property located at 313 North Palmway; PCN# 38-43-44-21-15-098-0130. The subject
property is located within the Old Lucerne Local Historic District.

HRPB Project Number 14-00100132 and 14-01400006: Consideration of a Revision to
an approved Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) and Minor Site Plan Amendment for
construction of a new enclosed covered sports pavilion at the subject property located
at 402-410 North M Street; PCN# 38-43-44-21-15-108-0010. The subject property is
located within the Northeast Lucerne Local Historic District.

HRPB Project Number 15-00100022: Consideration of a Certificate of Appropriateness
(COA) for new construction of an addition to the existing structure at 812 South
Lakeside Drive; PCN# 38-43-44-27-01-024-0050.  The subject property was
constructed in 1942 and is a contributing resource within the South Palm Park Local
Historic District. Staff is requesting a continuance for this case.

F. Unfinished Business

G. New Business

1.

HRPB Project Number 16-00100098: Consideration of a Certificate of Appropriateness
(COA) for window replacement for the subject property located at 720 North Federal
Highway; PCN# 38-43-44-21-15-224-0050. The subject building was constructed in
1948 and the property is a contributing resource within the Northeast Lucerne Local
Historic District.

HRPB Project Number 16-00100108: Consideration of a Certificate of Appropriateness
(COA) for window replacement for the single-family structure located at 213 Fordham
Drive; PCN# 38-43-44-15-06-008-3290. The subject property was constructed in 1953
and is a non-contributing resource within the College Park Local Historic District.

HRPB Project Number 16-00100132: Consideration of a Certificate of Appropriateness
(COA) for window replacement for the single-family structure located at 822 South
Palmway; PCN# 38-43-44-27-01-023-0030. The subject property was constructed in
1953 and is a non-contributing resource within the South Palm Park Local Historic
District.

HRPB Project Number 16-00100101: Consideration of a Certificate of Appropriateness
(COA) for exterior stucco alterations for the single-family structure located at 1516
South Palmway; PCN#38-43-44-27-01-086-0041. The subject property was
constructed in 1948 and is a contributing resource within the South Palm Park Local
Historic District.
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5. Review of Garage Door Styles and Types
6. Planning Issues
7. Public Comments (3 minute limit)
8. Departmental Reports
9. Board Member Comments
10. Adjournment

11. If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the board, agency or commission with
respect to any matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he or she will need a record of the
proceedings, and that, for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of
the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the
appeal is to be based. (F.S. 286.0105)

NOTE: ALL CITY BOARDS ARE AUTHORIZED TO CONVERT ANY PUBLICLY
NOTICED MEETING INTO A WORKSHOP SESSION WHEN A QUORUM IS NOT
REACHED. THE DECISION TO CONVERT THE MEETING INTO A WORKSHOP
SESSION SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE CHAIR OR THE CHAIR'S DESIGNEE,
WHO IS PRESENT AT THE MEETING. NO OFFICIAL ACTION SHALL BE TAKEN
AT THE WORKSHOP SESSION, AND THE MEMBERS PRESENT SHOULD LIMIT
THEIR DISCUSSION TO THE ITEMS ON THE AGENDA FOR THE PUBLICLY
NOTICED MEETING. (Sec. 2-12 Lake Worth Code of Ordinances)

Note: One or more members of any Board, Authority or Commission may attend and speak at
any meeting of another City Board, Authority or Commission.

All project-related back-up materials, including full plan sets, are available for review by the
public in the Planning, Zoning and Historic Preservation Division located at 1900 2nd Avenue
Notth.



CITY OF LAKE WORTH
1900 2™ Ave N - Lake Worth, Florida 33461 - Phone: 561-586-1687

Agenda
Regular Meeting
City of LakeWorth
Historic Resour ces Preservation Board
City Hall Commission Room
7 North Dixie Hwy; Lake Worth, FL

WEDNESDAY, MAY 11, 2016 6:00 PM

1. Roll Call and Recording of Absences
Present: Madeleine Burnside, Jimmy Zoellner, Herman Robinson, Judith Just, Darrin Engel,
Erin Fitzhugh Sita.
Absent: Tom Norris
Also present were: Aimee Sunny, Planning Preservation Coordinator; Maxime Ducoste,
Assistant Director for Planning & Preservation, Carolyn Ansay, Board Attorney; Sherie Coale,
Board Secretary.

2. Pledge of Allegiance

3. Additions/Deletions/Reordering and Approval of the Agenda
Motion to approve: J. Just; 2@ M. Burnside
Vote: Ayes all, unanimous

4. Approval of Minutes

A. February 17, 2016 Special Meeting
Motion: J. Just 2" J. Zoellner
Vote: Ayes all, unanimous
B. March 9, 2016 Regular Meeting
Motion: J. Just 2" J. Zoellner
Vote: Ayes all, unanimous
C. April 13, 2016 Regular Meeting
Motion: J. Just 2" J. Zoellner
Vote: Ayes all, unanimous

5. Cases

A. Swearing in of Staff and Applicants
Board Secretary swore in all persons giving testimony.
B. Proof of Publication
Motion to accept: Approved
C. Withdrawals/Postponements
None

D. Consent
None

E. Public Hearings



May 11, 2016 Regular Meeting - REVISED

1. Board Disclosure
J. Just had discussion with applicant for N Lakeside however it will not affect her
decision.

2. HRPB Project Number 16-00100082 and 16-01500006: Consideration of a Certificate
of Appropriateness (COA) for new construction of an addition, a historic waiver for
stairs in the front setback, a variance to allow a building lot coverage above the Code
allowance, and pre-construction approval for a historic preservation ad valorem tax
exemption, for the existing single-family structure located at 226 South L Street; PCN#
38-43-44-21-15-091-0040. The subject property was constructed ¢.1925 and is a
contributing resource within the Southeast Lucerne Local Historic District.

Staff: M. Ducoste presents staff findings. Recommends the variance for lot coverage be
denied as the criteria has not been met. Staff recommends the approval of exterior
alterations, new construction and historic waiver for stairs in the front setback with
conditions as well as the ad valorem tax exemption with conditions. Reads a letter of
support into the record from Joan Brewer.

Board: J. Just questions how long it has been vacant. Consensus is approximately 2006
— 2007. H. Robinson indicates the building was saved, moved from another location
and been there about 10 years.

H. Robinson would like to condition the approval with an expiration of the ad valorem,
to incentivize the construction.

Applicant: Anne Fairfax Ellett- at the suggestion of staff, retained ten (10) inches of
the overhang on the gable front end, but would like to clip it a bit. Applicant stated the
property should probably be condemned, it is held together by straps in the interior. She
is undecided about what the fate should be. Lot coverage is @ 190 feet over the
requirement. Applicant indicates proposed plans are in compliance with the height
restrictions. Applicant may elect to return with a revision.

Staff: M. Burnside: asks what it is she would do different. Applicant would choose a
different configuration if the lot were empty.

E. Fitzhugh Sita asks why the variance is needed for lot coverage? what makes it too
small? Applicant states addition would consist of two (2) bedrooms, shared bath and
loggia.

H. Robinson asks if in light of the interest of condemnation, would postponing this case
until a later date be of interest? Applicant is interested in the opinion of the board.

D. Engel indicates the interest is the tax exemption benefit, which would not be
received with new construction. Asks why the applicant is interested in changing the
size of the window openings.

Applicant indicates that she is a traditional architect and if a new structure were to be
built it would not be a starkly, modern structure.

E. Fitzhugh Sita stated that she lived on a 25 foot lot beside someone who utilized every
inch of the lot, it had a negative impact on her quality of life, therefore she does not
support the variance for the lot coverage. A small overage might be accpetable, states
she lives in a small square footage home and does so comfortably. Indicates that it does
affect the impervious coverage.

D. Engel cannot support the variance since the criteria has not been shown.

J. Zoellner and M. Burnside concur with not supporting the variance request.

D. Engel asks if a waiver is possible for the lot coverage. Staff responds that a waiver
doesn’t apply to new construction, only applies to historic features.

Motion: E. Fitzhugh Sita motions to deny the variance request. J. Zoellner 2" .
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Vote: Ayes all, unanimous.

Applicant inquires if shortening the structure would be acceptable? Staff indicates that

the request already includes a negative 3 feet.
Public Comment: Ms. St. Martin owns a business on J Street and appreciates Ms. Elletts’
work. Would like to preserve in a modern space, and make livable with demands of today,
in favor of the variance for lot coverage.
Linda Mahoney: very creative way to rehab the property. Support the decision of staff to
deny the variance. Code shows they must demonstrate meeting each code criteria. Also
would like to know what the ad valorem tax benefit amounts mean to the City tax rolls. The
greater portion of this project is new construction and would be exempted. In the event the
applicant chooses demo, she would support that decision because not every contributing
structure should be saved.
Board: E. Fitzhugh Sita motions, for purposes of discussion, to approve the request for the
original historic building except remove condition #2 and modification of condition #5 to
replace with dimensional, asphalt shingles light color. J. Just 2.
Public comment: None
Board: E. Fitzhugh Sita is in favor of removing the 3 feet on the rear to aid in making the
project work. Does not support the eaves being removed. J. Zoellner agrees.
D. Engel believes the rear three (3) feet should remain, especially in light of requesting a tax
exemption. In addition the window openings should not be altered. Thinks the revision
more closely emulates New Orleans style or Nantucket, not a Lake Worth cottage.
J. Just is in favor of removing the 3 feet from the rear elevation if it allows applicant the
ability to work in the back, the windows are not an issue since they are not original.
Applicant finds the current facade unappealing, strongly dislikes the oversized window
openings. Does not want to restore a porch to the front of the structure.
Board: Purpose of the exemption is to preserve the historic integrity.
E. Fitzhugh Sita will not support tax exemption with removal of eaves, the rear three (3)
feet being removed is ok and change in window opening size.
Applicant indicates rear eave is clipped on new structure. Applicant states the side eaves are
the same from the old to the new construction.
D. Engel, asks about height and what was the issue, response was to provide a new survey,
it now meets the height.

7.01

Motion: To enclose outdoor dining room and kitchen with a wall of windows subject to
staff review at time of permitting, remove Condition #2, and amend condition #5 to
asphalt shingle or shake. Strike condition #3 of new construction regarding overhanging
eaves. J. Zoellner 2™
Public Comment: None
Vote: Ayes all, unanimous.
Motion: E. Fitzhugh Sita motions to deny ad valorem tax exemption 2" by J. Zoellner
Public Comment: None
Vote: 4/1 to deny J. Just dissenting.

7:11 pm
3. HRPB Project Number 15-00100022: Consideration of a Certificate of Appropriateness
(COA) for new construction of an addition to the existing structure at 812 South
Lakeside Drive; PCN# 38-43-44-27-01-024-0050.  The subject property was
constructed in 1942 and is a contributing resource within the South Palm Park Local
Historic District.
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Request for Continuance: E. Fitzhugh Sita motions for continuance M. Burnside 2.
Vote: Ayes all, unanimous.

F. Unfinished Business
None
G. New Business 7:15

1. HRPB Project Number 16-00100092: Consideration of a Certificate of Appropriateness
(COA) for exterior alterations including roof, window, and door replacement for the
single-family  structure located at 402 North Lakeside Drive; PCN#
38-43-44-21-15-428-0 010. The subject property was constructed in 1958 and is a non-
contributing resource within the Old Lucerne Local Historic District.

Staff: A. Sunny presents the case, staff does not in support the request due to removal
of distinctive features and materials. The proposed roof lacks the thickness, depth and
horizontal banding of concrete tile. The opinion of Richard Jones, city building
inspector, is that damage to an asphalt shingle is possible from golf balls and hail. The
State of Florida advises a coating (slurry) over the concrete tile. Replacement of silver
windows with white aluminum is not recommended. As no compatible window
replacement can be located, staff defers decision to Board. Board to select window.
7:29pm
Applicant: Would like impact windows and some existing windows do not work.
The roof was replaced in 1990, did not last the projected lifetime and has damage from
golf balls. Nearby a neighbor replaced a roof with asphalt. A. Sunny clarifies the
neighboring roof was originally barrel tile. There is a variance granted for a golf ball
fence on subject property. Discussion around golf ball strikes to concrete roof.
Applicant is aware there is a decrease in curb appeal with the asphalt roof. Applicant
would like to go with a roofers’ opinion as to the preferable material. A composite type
roof was not researched. Hail can also damage asphalt shingles.

2. H. Robinson-concrete is the ultimate midcentury material. J. Zoellner - if the property
was anywhere but on the golf course, he would not be inclined to even entertain the
idea of an asphalt shingle roof.

Roofer: Dry in should last 60 days. Slurry not recommended to coat concrete. Would
invalidate warranty. Underlayment needs to breathe. A. Sunny would suggest a different
underlayment. 7:40pm
Windows: Applicant prefers white aluminum. E. Fitzhugh Sita indicates that not every
home in the neighborhood has changed out to a white aluminum frame. Applicant is
fine with muntins.

H. Robinson asks if anodized windows are available; consensus is yes, but not readily.
Applicant is open to light grey screens. Provides a list of neighbors approving of the
roof and changes.

J. Just also lives on the golf course and thinks asphalt should be granted.

J. Zoellner states in some golf communities, this would not be a topic of conversation
as living on the golf course, golf ball strikes should be anticipated. 7:52

D. Engel comments that the area predominately has cement tile roofs.

Motion: E. Fitzhugh Sita motions, for purposes of discussion, to approve with staff
conditions with motion amended to read “ The roof shall be a white composite material,
in order to most closely replicate the original flat white concrete tile roof as approved by
staff, or concrete tile”. D. Engel believes white windows to be okay since they will match
the roof. Condition #3 amended to “clear anodized silver mill finish or white window
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(option depending on roof) (also to include 2 sliding glass door replacements) Design
and approval of the midcentury style front door shall be subject to staff level approval”.
D. Engel 2nds the motion.

Public Comment: Linda Mahoney supports the Board motion. Last April a board
decision was rendered for a white tile roof. Concerned over people buying without
knowing they are in a historic district and what that encompasses.

Richard Stowe, 414 N. Federal Hwy. appreciative that Board encouraged the
replacement of the white concrete tile. Asphalt would have a negative impact. Lives near
a metal shingle improvement (that A. Sunny worked with the neighbor) and the result is
Very nice.

Vote: Ayes all, unanimous.

3. HRPB Project Number 16-00100078: Consideration of a Certificate of Appropriateness
(COA) for exterior alterations for all 12 units in the multi-family structure located at 208
South Lakeside Drive; PCN#'s: 38-43-44-27-18-000-5130, 38-43-44-27-18-000-4030,
38-43-44-27-18-000-4020, 38-43-44-27-18-000-4010, 38-43-44-27-18-000-3030,
38-43-44-27-18-000-3020, 38-43-44-27-18-000-3010, 38-43-44-27-18-000-2030,
38-43-44-27-18-000-2020, 38-43-44-27-18-000-2010, 38-43-44-27-18-000-1030,
38-43-44-27-18-000-1020, 38-43-44-27-18-000-1010, and 38-43-44-27-01-059-0010.
The subject property was constructed in 1971 and is a non-contributing resource within
the South Palm Park Local Historic District.

Staff: A. Sunny presents staff findings. Staff does not support the request as proposed.
Board: Discussion as to whether this is Mid Century modern.

J. Zoellner is pleased that someone wants to come in and replace everything
consistently.

Applicant: Wes Blackman shows new color scheme for paint (which is underway)
windows and doors are not visible. Eliminates buyer and seller uncertainty as to what
they can and cannot do when purchasing windows.

Public Comment: None

Motion: D. Engel motions to approve with the following conditions.

1) Replacement windows may be 1/1 white aluminum single-hung windows where indicated

on the drawings.

2) Replacement windows may be single light operable or fixed windows where indicated on

the drawings.

3) Replacement sliding glass doors may be white aluminum impact sliding glass doors where

indicated on the drawings.

7) The existing non-original plexiglass sidelights and transoms may be replaced with

tempered glass and doors as submitted (replace all original flush panel doors with decorative

trim that enter each unit with new 2-panel impact steel doors). J. Zoellner 2",

Vote: Ayes all, unanimous. 8:29 pm

4. HRPB Project Number 16-00100079: Consideration of a Certificate of Appropriateness
(COA) for roof replacement to the subject property located at 817 South Palmway,
PCN# 38-43-44-27-01-022-0120. The subject building was constructed in 1940 and the
property is a contributing resource within the South Palm Park Local Historic District.
Staff: A. Sunny presents staff findings.

Board: H. Robinson asks about when the aluminum siding. Records indicate the 60s
Applicant: Jim Maxwell and Ann requesting metal roof. Trying to stay consistent with
the neighborhood. Trying to upgrade and use product proven to last longer than asphalt
shingles. Indicates that asphalt was $19 K 5vcrimp is @ 11K 8:42pm
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Board seems to concur that they would approve this request. J. Just points out that
Board is now agreeing that 5Vcrimp is ok, does not know the direction we are heading.
E. Fitzhugh Sita hopes to move forward. Like for like 8:46 pm
M. Burnside agrees the 5 v crimp will be an improvement.
E. Fitzhugh Sita voices her concern of setting a precedent (contrary to what was
previously approved.)
Public comment:
Leigh Shinohara: Move forward, history is changing and people are trying to bring back
homes without going bankrupt. Practicality should prevail.

9:00 pm
Motion: M. Burnside motions to approve as proposed as by applicant. 2" J. Just
Replace the existing asphalt shingle roof with a Southeastern Metals 5v Crimp
aluminum roof panel system.
Vote: by roll call ayes all, unanimous.
M. Ducoste voices concern over practicality vs the decision to act contrary to staff
recommendation and the fact that it is a contributing structure.
Board states if it had been a better example of contributing, the decision may have been
different. They are conflicted in their decision and hope this can be a topic at the
workshop to come up with some alternatives when the choices are limited by current
standards.

HRPB Project Number 16-00100049: Consideration of a Certificate of Appropriateness
(COA) for roof replacement to the subject property located at 922 North O Street,
PCN# 38-43-44-21-15-290-0060. The subject building was constructed in 1952 and the
property is a non-contributing resource within the Northeast Lucerne Local Historic
District.

9:11 pm
Staff: A. Sunny presents the staff findings.
Applicant: Pamela Melvin been there 26 years, prior to existence of Historic
Preservation Board. Wants to add character to her house wants to make it feel Key
West. Board interjects that metal shingles are not out of reach cost wise. White tile was
original roof.
Public comment: Linda Mahoney-believes that based on the last case the decision
should be simple. What was permitted for a contributing structure should be given the
same consideration to a non-contributing structure.
Applicant states that asphalt roofs are ugly.

Motion: D. Engel approves the request for 5v crimp as applied for by applicant J. Just
2nd

D. Engel and J. Zoellner based their decisions on the non-contributing factor.

Vote: Ayes 3/2 E. Fitzhugh Sita and M. Burnside dissenting. Motion for approval
passes.

HRPB Project Number 16-00100075: Consideration of a Retroactive Certificate of
Appropriateness (COA) for gate installation for the single-family structure located at
331 Cornell Drive; PCN# 38-43-44-15-06-005-1770. The subject property was
constructed ¢.1925 and is a contributing resource within the College Park Local Historic
District. 9:25 pm

Staff: Staff is in support of a gate, material is not acceptable. Wrought iron or wood
would be a historically compatible material.
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7.

10.
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Board:

Applicant: Asks the Board if they would like to see the renovations and progression of
the property conditions over the years. Leigh Shinohara has voluntarily removed a PVC
gate on the property and requests to allow this new gate. There are 22 homes with PVC
fences and/or gates in the neighborhood. King starboard is a marine material used on
the water and is indestructible. Asking for fairness.

E. Fitzhugh Sita asks why this fence is before us. Needs to be worked out with staff and
zoning administrator (who has the ability to grant approval of other materials), does it
need a variance. Applicant was told the matter would have to come before the Board.
Applicant provides brochure that her house was on tour with awnings. They had been
removed and are now re-installed and she has been cited. Code heard and withdrew the
case then reactivated??

Motion: E. Fitzhugh Sita motions to approve the gate, J. Zoellner 2™ .

Public Comment: Linda Mahoney gate material is under the heading of “nail polish” (in
that it can easily be undone) not like a tattoo that is painful and hard to undo.

Vote: Ayes all, unanimous.

To re-install the awnings, a permit is required and will be reviewed at staff level.

7. Conceptual Review - HRPB Project Number 16-00100107: Consideration of a
Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) for exterior alterations for the subject property
located at 1019 North K Street, PCN# 38-43-44-21-15-308-0120. The subject building
was constructed ¢.1930 and the property is a non-contributing resource within the
Northeast Lucerne Local Historic District. Materials not yet completely submitted.

Staff suggests removal of asbestos sidings to determine what is beneath.

E. Fitzhugh Sita departs at 9:55 pm

Applicant Comments: Carlos Gonzales prefers impact windows as the replacement.
Maxime indicates the biggest challenge is the proving that it is a 2 family structure.
Board would like windows to be consistent, cleaned up.

Planning Issues

Public Comments (3 minute limit) 10:10 pm

Richard Stowe discussion re: North K states that it is single family, asbestos is tricky to remove.
410 North Federal Hwy removed a carport and damaging his tree and siding. He has been
before the board twice. This company owns many structures in Lake Worth and clearly knows
that permits are required. Unpermitted work continued inside.

Departmental Reports

A. Sunny reminds Board members of the workshop. To date, June has an unprecedented 18
items on the agenda. Reiterates that Director William Waters emphasizes the importance of
attending the workshop.

Board Member Comments

Adjournment:  10:25 pm
Ayes all
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Attest:

Herman Robinson, Chairman

Submitted By:

Sherie Coale, Board Secretary

Minutes Approved:

Date



Lake Worth, Florida. The Art of Florida Living.s™

Community Sustainability

Planning Zoning Historic Preservation
1900 2nd Avenue North

Lake Worth, FL 33461

561.586.1687

Agenda
Workshop Meeting
City of Lake Worth
Historic Resources Preservation Board
City Hall, Commission Room, 7 North Dixie Hwy.
WEDNESDAY, MAY 18, 2016 6:00 PM

1.

Roll Call and Recording of Absences:

Present: Herman Robinson, Judith Just, Darrin Engel, 6:02-Erin Fitzhugh Sita; 6:02-Madeleine
Burnside; 6:07-Jimmy Zoellner; Absent: Tom Norris

Also present: Aimee Sunny, Senior Preservation Planning Coordinator; Katie Jacob, Associate
Preservation Planner; Maxime Ducoste, Assistant Director for Planning and Preservation;
William Waters, Director for Community Sustainability; Carolyn Ansay, Board Attorney;
Sherie Coale, Board Secretary.

2.

Pledge of Allegiance

3.

New Business:

A. HRPB and Staff Discussion of Historic Preservation Issues and Challenges

Director William Waters discusses the history of Historic Preservation program in the City or
lack thereof, sporadic application of policies, previous lack of Historic staff. There were two
(2) development “heydays”, South Florida is unique. K. Jacob gives Powerpoint presentation.
William Waters indicates there are four (4) different neighborhood meetings to be scheduled,
dates and places yet to be determined. The intent is to gather grassroots information from the
citizenry in the historic neighborhoods. At one point in time, the Planning and Zoning HRPB
and Nuisance Abatement Boards were one in the same. Approvals were done by staff and
board in the past that should not have been done/approved. Currently both staff and Board
members have been ‘backed into a corner’. The ordinance the City follows is based upon
National Guidelines, most cities have taken further steps to create their own standards/
Tolerances. Board currently makes decisions based upon what may have been there.
Discussion of trade embargo between 1926 and 1928 hurricanes thus affecting the supply of
materials which have changed over time. During the late 50's, 60’s, and 70's, one third of the
buildings were constructed in Lake Worth. Predominant characteristics of Mid-Century
Modern are the white tile roof and windows. Lake Worth was a big vacation and rental
destination.

A. Sunny presents "Why preserve".

William Waters states that we, (the Board, Staff and neighborhoods) need to determine what
it is that Lake Worth would like to become. Queries the Board as to what they value vs. staff
vs. the public.
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H. Robinson- his “ah hah” moment is driving down Palmway. Interested in the
gerrymandering of Lake and Lucerne and district boundaries. J. Just asks if boundaries can be
revised? Director William Waters indicates yes. There are a number of buildings associated
with early pioneers even though they may not be beautiful.

Chairman Robinson re-directs the conversation to a roof and window discussion.

Board: Erin Fitzhugh Sita- Character vs cost. Important to identify contributing vs non-
contributing. Applauds staff for reaching out for grant money for new survey. Cost-structures
are important as are people. How we can allow some self-expression. Tempers her reasoning
for being lenient for the need to preserve because money and grant cannot be obtained if we
do not follow guidelines. Suggestion would be to provide a guideline for house type, i.e. Mid
Century Modern with photo example, windows- different types allowed, roofs- different types
allowed etc.

Marketing and communication-

D. Engel- Understands that when staff recommends or denies a project, that staff is bound by
State / National Guidelines.

Realtors need to make prospective residents aware of historic districts. Would like non and
contributing properties held to different standards. Different districts have different types of
homes.

J. Just- How to preserve while allowing residents to upgrade with modern conveniences, and
at the same time addressing safety and security concerns. Come up with a balance or
guidelines and a little more lenient.

J. Zoellner was not aware he was moving into a historic district. Being from upstate NY, the
district wasn't dictating the materials or style. The Board respects all opinions. Need more
flexibility so that people can afford repairs. i.e. jalousie windows are period but not for here
and now. We must take into account finances of applicants.

M. Burnside- concerns are in historic district we treat buildings of all ages the same, whether
contributing or not. As a longtime resident of Key West is doing it now. A simple style sheet is
an excellent ideal. Perhaps a matrix that looks at the quality of design, materials, and present
quality as well as structural integrity of the building. Part of the charm is the individual choice
that citizens put their own twist on their property. Does not like fake history details added.
Balance thriving economic opportunity with preservation. Key West has disregarded, not
given much weight to national standards due to being too vague.

Chairman Robinson-Hurricanes and preservation are both in our future. Does not want to lose
any more concrete tile. Application should be determined as being complete when received,
(eliminating the need for "more information™).

J. Just- if we are too rigid, people are inclined to do unpermitted work.

D. Engel- believes that is precipitated by a fear of lack of speed of the approval.

E. Fitzhugh Sita’s experience with a personal review was @ one (1) month. Reviews in
unincorporated Palm Beach County take even longer.
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Director William Waters apprises that all disciplines are now fully staffed with exception of
mechanical (Hybird) and fire. Permits are being processed much faster. Application
completeness remains a concern, there are an extraordinary amount of incomplete
applications being received.

J. Just asks about volunteers to review for completeness. William Waters says he is in favor of
solutions but staff has grown from 18 to 33, but the space remains the same. The files are in
City Hall basement which we use on a daily basis. True National standards are very vague and
we need some guidelines regarding Materials etc.

We want to hear the struggles of the citizenry, what they expect (if anything) what they have
received, how perception has changed.

D. Engel- what are we reviewing for? color? fences? why are we reviewing new fences? And
other items not part of the historic structure.

The Director mentions that fences are reviewed in relation to the property that is being
revitalized.

4,

Public Comments (3 minute limit):

Leigh Shinohara -221 Cornell-watched the city deteriorate and wants better; and we can
change it. Feels the preservation guidelines make it very difficult to enable people to invest.
John Wallace -106 Ocean Breeze - developers with money win out, keep the quality of material
and intent of code in place. Stood to the intent not necessarily the letter of the law. Asks about
performance standards.

Wes Blackman-College Park- concerned about backlash against Historic Preservation and we
have to ask why. ask about Customer Service, the perception that living historic means you
are going to have to spend a lot of money. Need to understand how districts were created.
Questions why so many split close votes.

Teresa Miller 829 Lakeside-Inside Cottages tour. Current system producing problems.
Mentions property on the market and must be built to historic to the tune of $400K to tear
down and build around walls. Complains about review time and unreturned calls, emails and
contractors who refuse to and demand more money based on submitting plans to the City of
Lake Worth.

Marty Wellfeld 829- communication. The National guidelines are merely that guidelines.
Questions 50 year timeline period, believes it to be very short. Mentions a garage, a concrete
cube.

Susan Ona - 826 North Palmway- expresses the need to be more flexible, work with citizenry
despite small staff. Excited new residents become easily disillusioned. Who is going to put up
with current process? Communication is critical. William states we do have an interface to see
status of any permit.

Chip Gutherie-district characteristics. Has vinyl clad windows and fencing which he believes
looks fine except for the sprinkler stains. Wood deteriorates too. Issues with permit, what does
the age of survey matter? not a seismically active area.
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Director William Waters indicates code enforcement finds quite frequently what is in the field
is not what is on the survey. Prescribed easements do not appear on the survey. The example
of Lago Lucerne is not applicable as it is not in the city.

D. Engel- mentions snowbird residents not being present when this is being discussed or
changed.

E. Fitzhugh Sita mentions allowing online suggestions or inserts via water bills. We cannot
wait to proceed with the survey.

Chairman Robinson - the public does not contribute to the survey, some things need to change
sooner rather than later. We can change the vinyl restrictions. William mentions code would
have to be changed.

E. Fitzhugh Sita mentions only the administrator can "grant™" approval to material changes.
Chairman Robinson is in favor of concrete tile roofs, and asphalt conversion to metal if it is
standing seam.

M. Burnside- The metal roof was introduced in Key West as a safety feature. We think of it as
historic. We should stop fixating on original material which was for a specific reason then and
now we have valid reasons for material changes as well. Windows should remain for historic
and only change out for safety.

J. Zoellner-vinyl windows can be great, has seen better than some aluminum. Anodized vs
white for same reason we do not dictate paint color on house. Respects Chairman’s view of
concrete tile, however once so many changes have occurred then maybe the loss of a concrete
roof is not such a big deal. Not a fan of 5 v-crimp.

J.Just- wind insurance is a big consideration for the homeowners finance. One should not have
to get a home equity loan to pay for a new roof. Glad she replaced her windows before. As a
single woman she is happy she went with impact windows. As long as the look is preserved. It
D. Engel- does not like asphalt in this climate. It is hot, if he wanted to go to metal roof, he
would like the option of being able to do so. Wood windows should be preserved as long as
they are not rotting, infinitely better than aluminum frame. As a character defining feature,
should consider storm shutters for protection. If they choose impact they should closely
emulate the original. What was applied was not attractive. Should look appropriate, and some
homeowners are disappointed with their end resulit.

E. Fitzhugh Sita - contributing vs non-contributing. We make it difficult for non-contributing,
this is where the freedom should exist (leniency). Just because it's old doesn't mean its
contributing. Condition color and material of non-contributing. Complimentary to not
consistent with. Crazy things should come to board. Non-contributing- let it go. We are
winning the battle but losing the war. We are getting asphalt shingles instead of metal roofs
just because we cannot get metal shingles. Believes we should be more liberal with the back
of the home. Impact windows are frightening because they can't be broken. Super
contributing.



Lake Worth, Florida. The Art of Florida Living.s™

Director William Waters mentions multiple design guidelines by other cities. Does not mind
pilfering ideas from other cities.

Chairman Robinson states it comes down to balance.

D. Engel- would like historic markers/signage for districts, William Waters mentions budget
constraints, there are a number of options to at least recognize the perimeters of the
neighborhoods perhaps with banners.

The survey will be completed by an outside company, hopefully by end of year.
5.
Board Member Comments: see above.

6.
Adjournment: 8:50 PM

Attest:

Herman Robinson, Chairman

Submitted By:

Sherie Coale, Board Secretary

Minutes Approved:

Date

lakeworth.org



Legal Notice No. 30300

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the City of Lake Worth, Florida, Historic Resources
Preservation Board, will hold a public hearingin the City Hall Commission Room, TN
Dixie Hwy, in said City at or after 6:00 PM.on June 8, 2016, to consider the following:

HRPB 15-00100134; Consideration of a request by Theodore Sabatello, Ap-
plicant, for a Revision to a Certificate of Approprialeness for new construction of

a +/- 1922 sq. fi. single-family residence, in the Single Family Residential (SF-R)
Zoning District pursuant to Sections 23.2-7 and 23.3-7 of the City’s Land Develop-
ment Regulations. The address for the subject property is 313 N Palmway. PCN#:
38-43-44-21-15-098-0130.

The Public Hearing will be condueted at the above stated time or as soon thereafter
as possible.

Written responses can be sent to the Lake Worth Historic Resources Preservation
Board at 1900 2nd Avenue N, Lake Worth, FL, 33461, and must arrive before the
hearing date to be included in the formal record. You also have the opportunity to
attend the meeting to provide oral testimony.

For additional information on the above issues, please visit the City of Lake Worth
Division of Planning, Zoning and Historic Preservation located at 1900 Second Ave.
North, Lake Worth, Florida 33461 or contact City Staff at 561-586- 1687.

Publish: The Lake Worth Herald
May 26, 2016




Legal Notice No. 30301

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the City of Lake Worth, Florida, Historic Resources
Preservation Board, will hold a public hearing in the City Hall Commission Room,
7 N Dixie Hwy, in said City at or after 6:00 PM.on Wednesday, June 8, 2016, to
consider the following:

HRPB 14-00100132 and 14-01400006: Consideration of a request by REG Archi-
tects, Agent, for a Revision to Certificate of Appropriateness to enclose a previously
open-air +/- 6100 sq. fl. new construction recreational facility and a Minor Site Plan
Amendment to allow the installation of related mechanical equipment pursuant to
Section 23.2-7 and Section 23.3-8 of the City’s Land Development Regulations. The
subject property is located at 402 N M Street, is in the Single-Family Two-Family 14
(SFTF-14) Zoning District, and is a located in the Northeast Lucerne Local Historic
District. PCN#: 38-43-44-21-15-108-0010.

The Public Hearing will be conducted at the above stated time or as soon thereafter
as possible.

Written responses can be sent Lo the Lake Worth Historic Resources Preservation
Board at 1900 2nd Avenue N, Lake Worth, FL, 33461, and must arrive before the
hearing date to be included in the formal record. You also have the opportunity to
atiend the meeting to provide oral testimony. '

For additional information on the above issues, please visit the City of Lake Worth
Division of Planning, Zoning and Historic Preservation located at 1900 Second Ave,
North, Lake Worth, Florida 33461 or contact City Staff at 561-586- 1687.

If an affected party decides to appeal any decision made by the Board, Agency, or Com-
mission with respect to any matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he or she
will need a record of the proceedings, and that, for such purpose, he or she may need
to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes
the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is té be based. (FS 286.0105)

In accordance with the provisions of the American with Disabilities Act (ADA) this
document may be requested in an alternative format. Persons in need of special
accommodation to participate in this proceeding are entitled to the provision of
certain assistance, Please call 561-586- 1687 no later than five (5) days before the
hearing if this assistance is required.
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City Of Lake Worth

Department for Community Sustainability

Planning, Zoning and Historic Preservation Division

1900 Second Avenue North - Lake Worth - Florida 33461- Phone: 561-586-1687

MEMORANDUM DATE: June 1, 2016

AGENDA DATE: June 8, 2016

TO: Chair and Members of the Historic Resources Preservation Board
RE: 212 Vanderbilt Drive

FROM: Aimee N. Sunny, Senior Preservation Coordinator

Department for Community Sustainability

TITLE: HRPB Project Number 16-00100102: Consideration of a Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) for an
addition and in-ground pool installation for the single-family structure located at 212 Vanderbilt Drive; PCN# 38-
434415070006850. The subject property was constructed in 1953 and is a non-contributing resource within the
College Park Local Historic District.

OWNER/APPLICANT: Patrick and Erica Glenny
212 Vanderbilt Drive
Lake Worth, FL 33460

BACKGROUND:

The property at 212 Vanderbilt Drive has a one-story Mid-Century Masonry Vernacular single-family residence
designed in 1953 by Architect, Edgar S. Wortman for Mr. and Mrs. G.R. Shallowood. The property has frontage
on Vanderbilt Drive to the South. Character defining features of the building include the white concrete tile roof,
recessed front porch, aluminum awning windows, linear ranch-style plan, and concrete masonry with stucco
construction.

The original architectural plans for the building are available in the City’s property files. Based on the information
in the City’s property file, the building has undergone minimal changes over time including door replacement,
enclosure of the carport, additions to the structure built in 1955 and 1966, and window replacement in the
additions. Overall, the building retains a moderate degree of historic integrity of location, setting, materials, and
design.

REQUEST:

The Applicant has submitted plans for a 212 sq. ft. bedroom addition on the rear, west facade of the existing
house. The Applicant has provided architectural plans for the building, including a site plan, floor plan, details,
and elevations.



HRPB PR No. 16-00100102
212 Vanderbilt Drive

COA Application — Addition
Page 2

The scope of work for the addition is minimal as the flat roof addition is being attached to the rear west wall and
no change in the existing roof slope is proposed. The overall effect on the front facade will be minimal, with the
addition being located behind the existing structure. The new addition will be concrete masonry construction
with a stucco finish and will have a flat roof and aluminum windows and doors to match the existing house.

The subject property is zoned Single-family Residential (SFR), and is subject to the development standards for
this district in the City of Lake Worth Zoning Code and in the City’s Comprehensive Plan. An addition to a single-
family residence is permitted, so long as it conforms to the required development criteria in §23.3-7 of the City
of Lake Worth Zoning Code. The following table includes some of the basic specifications for the proposed
construction:

Dimension Required by Code Existing or Proposed
Lot size 5,000 sg. feet for single family | 6,750 sq. feet
7,500 sq. feet for two family
Lot width 50’-0” for one unit 75’-0”
75’-0” for two units
Front (South) setback 200" 20’0” existing
Side setback 10% of lot width = 5’-0” East = 7.6’ existing, 7.6’ proposed;
West = 7.6’ existing, 7.6’ proposed
Rear (North) setback 15.0’ for primary building 67.9’ existing; 43.7’ proposed
FAR.! 0.45 0.29 existing, 0.32 proposed
Max. Building Coverage? | 35% max. 32% proposed
Impervious surface 55% max. Appx. 49% proposed
ANALYSIS:

Zoning and Comprehensive Plan Consistency
Overall, the proposed new construction project is consistent with the development requirements in the City’s
Zoning Code and Comprehensive Plan.

Historic Preservation

Staff has reviewed the documentation and materials provided in this application and applied the applicable
guidelines and standards found in the City’s Historic Preservation Ordinance, detailed in Attachment 1 — Decision
Criteria.

L Floor area ratio: A regulatory technique which relates to total developable site area and the size (square feet) of
development permitted on a specific site. A numeric rating assigned to each land use category

that determines the total gross square feet of all buildings as measured from each building’s exterior walls based upon the
actual land area of the parcel upon which the buildings are to be located. Total gross square feet calculated using the
assigned floor area ratio shall not include such features as parking lots or the first three (3) levels of parking structures, aerial
pedestrian crossovers, open or partially enclosed plazas, or exterior pedestrian and vehicular circulation areas.

2 Building lot coverage: The area of a lot covered by the impervious surface associated with the footprint(s) of all buildings on
a particular lot. Structured parking garages are exempt from building lot coverage.

2
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It is the analysis of Staff that the project is fundamentally compatible with the review criteria set forth in the
historic preservation regulations. The addition is proposed on a secondary elevation of the building, and will have
a minimal visual impact on the building as viewed from Vanderbilt Drive. The addition is in scale with the massing
and height of the existing structure. Staff issued concerns with the owner over the window placement and lack
of windows on the North facade. The applicant worked with the architect to add compatible windows and doors
to balance the addition in correlation with the existing structure.

Public Comment
At the time of publication of the agenda, Staff has not received any public comment regarding this project.

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN CONSISTENCY:

The project, as proposed, is consistent with the following Comprehensive Plan goals and objectives concerning
future land use and housing:

Goal 1.4 Encourage preservation and rehabilitation of historic and natural resources and where appropriate
restrict development that would damage or destroy these resources. (Objective 1.4.2)

Objective 3.2.5: To encourage the identification of historically significant housing, and to promote its
preservation and rehabilitation as referenced by the Surveys of Historic Properties conducted for the
City of Lake Worth.

Policy 3.2.5.1: Properties of special value for historic, architectural, cultural or aesthetic reasons will be
restored and preserved through the enforcement of the City’s Historic Preservation Ordinance to the
extent feasible.

CONSEQUENT ACTION:
Approve the application; approve the application with conditions; continue the hearing to a date certain to
request additional information; or deny the application.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends approval of the request for an addition to the existing single-family structure with the
following conditions:

1) An expansion joint shall be used between the existing structure and the proposed addition as needed in
order to avoid damage to the existing building.

2) The existing structure shall be properly protected during construction so as not to incur damage from the
addition. Engineering drawings shall be required to show how the new roof and walls will tie into the
existing structure.

3) All windows and doors shall be aluminum, and shall not use reflective glass. The header height of the
new windows and doors should match that of the existing windows and doors on the rear of the
structure.

4) The exposed rafter tails shall match the size, shape, profile, and configuration of the existing rafter tails
on the rear of the structure.

5) The stucco texture on the proposed addition shall match the stucco texture on the existing structure.
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POTENTIAL MOTION:

| MOVE TO APPROVE HRPB 16-00100102: Consideration of a Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) for the
construction of an addition for the subject building located at 212 Vanderbilt Drive, with conditions as
recommended by Staff, based upon the preponderance of competent substantial evidence.

| MOVE TO DENY HRPB 16-00100102: Consideration of a Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) for the
construction of an addition for the subject building located at 212 Vanderbilt Drive because the Applicant has not
established by a preponderance of the evidence that the application is in compliance with the City of Lake Worth
Land Development Regulations Section 23.5-4, the Secretary of the interiors Standards for the Rehabilitation of
Historic Properties, and the City’s Comprehensive Plan.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Decision Criteria
Application Photographs
Proposed Architectural Drawings
Proposed Window Information
Original Architectural Drawings

gk~ wn

LOCATION MAP




MEMORANDUM

DATE: June 1, 2016
TO: Chair and Members of the Historic Resources Preservation Board
FROM: Aimee N. Sunny, Senior Preservation Coordinator

Department of Community Sustainability

SUBJECT: HRPB Project Number 16-00100102: Consideration of a Certificate of
Appropriateness (COA) for an addition and in-ground pool installation for the single-
family structure located at 212 Vanderbilt Drive; PCN# 38-43-44-15-07-000-6850.
The subject property was constructed in 1953 and is a non-contributing resource
within the College Park Local Historic District.

HRPB Meeting Date: June 8, 2016

Per Section 23.5-4k(1) of the historic preservation ordinance, the Board shall use the
following criteria in making a determination:

A. What is the effect of the proposed work on the landmark or the property upon which such work
is to be done?

Response: It is the opinion of Staff that the proposed work on the property located at 212 Vanderbilt
Drive will have no adverse effect on the historic appearance or significance of the building.

B. What is the relationship between such work and other structures on the landmark site or other
property in the historic district?

Response: The proposed work will have no direct physical effect on any surrounding properties within
the surrounding College Park Local Historic District.

C. To what extent will the historic, architectural, or archaeological significance, architectural style,
design, arrangement, texture, materials and color of the landmark or the property be affected?
Response: The Applicant is not proposing to replace any original materials on the building. It is the
opinion of Staff that the proposed addition is compatible with the architectural style of the single-
family residence and will not adversely affect the historic integrity of the original structure.

D. Would denial of a certificate of appropriateness deprive the property owner of reasonable
beneficial use of his property?

Response: No, the denial of this COA as submitted does not prevent the Applicant from potentially
proposing other alterations to the home, nor would it make the building uninhabitable.

E. Are the applicant's plans technically feasible and capable of being carried out within a reasonable
time?
Response: Yes.



F. Do the plans satisfy the applicable portions of the general criteria contained in the United States
Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation then in effect or as they may be revised from
time to time? The current version of the Secretary's Guidelines provides as follows:

(1) A property shall be used for its historic purpose or be placed in a new use that requires minimal
change to the defining characteristics of the building and its site and environment.
Response: No change to the use of the property is proposed.

(2) This historic character of the property shall be retained and preserved. The removal of historic
materials or alteration of features and spaces that characterize a property shall be avoided.
Response: The Applicant is not removing any historic materials from the property. The proposed
changes will not alter the main street-facing elevation, or other features and spaces that characterize
this property. The basic shape and form of the structure will not be affected by the addition.

(3) Each property shall be recognized as a physical record of its time, place and use. Changes that
create a false sense of historical development, such as adding conjectural features or architectural
elements from other buildings, shall not be undertaken.

Response: It is the opinion of Staff that the addition will be compatible with the original Masonry
Vernacular structure, and given the difference in footprint as well as roof height and slope, the
addition will also be easily distinguished from the main structure.

(4) Most properties change over time; those changes that have acquired historic significance in their
own right shall be retained and preserved.
Response: The historically significant features of the building are being retained.

(5) Distinctive features, finishes and construction techniques or examples of craftsmanship that
characterize a historic property shall be preserved.

Response: Itis the opinion of Staff that no distinctive features, finishes, or examples of craftsmanship
that characterize the property are being adversely affected by the scope of work proposed.

(6) Deteriorated architectural features shall be repaired rather than replaced, wherever possible. In
the event replacement is necessary, the new material should match the material being replaced in
composition, design, color, texture, and other visual qualities.

Repair or replacement of missing architectural features should be based on accurate duplications of
features, substantiated by historical, physical, or pictorial evidence rather than on conjectural designs
or because the different architectural elements from other buildings or structures happen to be
available for relocation.

Response: Not applicable to this project.

(7) Chemical or physical treatments, such as sandblasting, that cause damage to historic materials,
shall not be used. The surface cleaning of structures, if appropriate, shall be undertaken using the
gentlest means possible.

Response: Not applicable to this project.

(8) Significant archeological resources affected by a project shall be protected and preserved. If such
resources must be disturbed, mitigation measures shall be undertaken.
Response: Not applicable to this project.



(9) New additions, exterior alterations or related new construction shall not destroy historic
materials that characterize the property. The new construction shall be differentiated from the old
and shall be compatible with the massing, size, scale, and architectural features to protect the historic
integrity of the property and its environment.

Response: The proposed new addition meet this criterion. The addition is compatible in size, massing,
and scale. The footprint, roof shape, and location will make the addition easily distinguished from the
original structure.

(10) New additions and adjacent or related new construction shall be undertaken in such a manner
that, if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic building and its
environment would be unimpaired.

Response: The proposed addition could be removed at a later date, with some changes to the main
structure.

G. What are the effects of the requested change on those elements or features of the structure which
served as the basis for its designation and will the requested changes cause the least possible adverse
effect on those elements or features?

Response: It is the opinion of Staff that the historic character of the property would not be adversely
affected by the proposed project as submitted by the Applicant, as outlined above.

Section 23.5-4k(2). Additional guidelines for alterations.

In approving or denying applications for certificates of appropriateness for alterations, the HRPB shall
also consider the following additional guidelines:

A. Is every reasonable effort being made to provide a compatible use for a property that requires
minimal alteration of the building, structure or site and its environment, or to use the property for its
originally intended purpose?

Response: No change to the use of the property is proposed.

B. Are the distinguishing original qualities or character of a building, structure or site and its
environment being destroyed? The removal or alteration of any historic material or distinctive
architectural features shall be avoided whenever possible.

Response: No.

C. When a certificate of appropriateness is requested to replace windows or doors, the HRPB shall
permit the property owner's original design when the HRPB's alternative design would result in an
increase in cost of thirty (30) percent above the owner's original cost. The owner shall be required to
demonstrate to the HRPB that:

(1) The work to be performed will conform to the original door and window openings of the structure;
and

Response: Not applicable to this project.

(2) That the replacement windows or doors with less expensive materials will achieve a savings in
excess of thirty (30) percent over historically compatible materials otherwise required by this code.
Response: Not applicable to this project.
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Bedroom Addition for Glenny Residence
212 Vanderbilt Drive, Lake Worth, Florida 33460
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Lake Worth, Florida. The Art of Florida Living.s™

City Of Lake Worth

Department for Community Sustainability

Planning, Zoning and Historic Preservation Division

1900 Second Avenue North - Lake Worth - Florida 33461 Phone: 561-586-1687

MEMORANDUM DATE: June 1, 2016

AGENDA DATE: June 8, 2016

TO: Chair and Members of the Historic Resources Preservation Board
RE: 404 South L St

FROM: Aimee N. Sunny, Senior Preservation Coordinator

Department for Community Sustainability

TITLE: HRPB Project Number 16-00100100: Consideration of a Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) for a rear
screen porch addition to the single-family residence located at 404 South L Street; PCN# 38-43-44-21-15-157-
0150. The subject property was constructed ¢.1935 and is a contributing resource within the Southeast
Lucerne Local Historic District.

OWNER: Shannon S. Torrence
404 South L Street
Lake Worth, FL 33460

BACKGROUND:

The property at 404 South L Street has a one-story single-family residence that was constructed ¢.1935 in the
Shotgun Frame Vernacular Cottage Style. The property has public frontage on South L Street to the west.
Character defining features of the building include the original wood double hung 1/1 windows and screens,
wood window trim, wood colonial shutters, projecting gabled front porch overhang, and wood siding.
Features that have been altered include the front door and roof type. Overall, the building retains a high
degree of historic integrity of location, setting, materials, design, and craftsmanship.

REQUEST:

The Applicant has submitted plans for a 259 square foot screen porch addition to the main one-story house on
the subject property. The wood framed screen porch addition is proposed to have an asphalt shingle roof and
will be located on the rear of the existing structure, facing the east. The Applicant has provided proposed
architectural plans for the building, including a site plan, floor plans, details, and elevations.

The screen porch addition will have a wood frame and screen walls and concrete footings, and will attach into
the existing roof system. The screen room will have fans and electrical outlets, and the existing double French
doors will open into the enclosed screen room.

The subject property is zoned Multi-family Residential (MF-20) which points to Single-family and Two-family
Residential (SF-TF 14) to govern a single or two-family use, and is subject to the development standards for



HRPB No. 16-00100100

404 SL St

COA Application — Screen Porch Addition
Page 2

this district in the City of Lake Worth Zoning Code and the City’s Comprehensive Plan. An addition to a single-
family residence is permitted, so long as it conforms to the required development criteria in §23.3-8 of the
City of Lake Worth Zoning Code. The following table includes some of the basic specifications for the proposed
construction:

Dimension Required by Code Existing or Proposed
Lot size 5,000 sq. feet for single family | 3,375 sg. feet
7,500 sq. feet for two family
Lot width 50’-0” for one unit 25-0”
75’-0” for two units
Front (West) setback 200" 28’ existing
Side setback 10% of lot width, Compliance | North=2.6" existing, 3.6’ to addition
with non-conforming status South= 2.2’ existing, 3.2’ to addition
Rear (East) setback 15.0’ for primary building 67’-0” existing; 48’-3"” proposed
FAR.! 0.55 Appx. 0.32 proposed
Max. Building Coverage? | 40% max. Appx. 34% proposed
Impervious surface 60% max. Appx. 41% proposed
ANALYSIS:

Zoning and Comprehensive Plan Consistency
The proposed new construction project is in compliance with the development requirements in the City’s
Zoning Code and Comprehensive Plan.

Historic Preservation

Staff has reviewed the documentation and materials provided in this application and applied the applicable
guidelines and standards found in the City’s Historic Preservation Ordinance, detailed in Attachment 1 —
Decision Criteria.

It is the opinion of Staff that the project as proposed is compatible with the review criteria set forth in the
historic preservation regulations. The screen porch enclosure is not visible from South L Street, and is located
at the rear of the structure. The suggested design of the screen porch is compatible with the simple Frame
Vernacular style of the house. The applicant has determined that the roof of the addition shall match the
existing structure and be dimensional asphalt shingle.

Public Comment
At the time of publication of the agenda, Staff has not received any public comment regarding this project.

L Floor area ratio: A regulatory technique which relates to total developable site area and the size (square feet) of
development permitted on a specific site. A numeric rating assigned to each land use category

that determines the total gross square feet of all buildings as measured from each building’s exterior walls based upon
the actual land area of the parcel upon which the buildings are to be located. Total gross square feet calculated using the
assigned floor area ratio shall not include such features as parking lots or the first three (3) levels of parking structures,
aerial pedestrian crossovers, open or partially enclosed plazas, or exterior pedestrian and vehicular circulation areas.

2 Building lot coverage: The area of a lot covered by the impervious surface associated with the footprint(s) of all buildings
on a particular lot. Structured parking garages are exempt from building lot coverage.

2
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COMPREHENSIVE PLAN CONSISTENCY:

The project, as proposed, is consistent with the following Comprehensive Plan goals and objectives concerning
future land use and housing:

Goal 1.3 The preserve and enhance the City’s community character as a quality residential and business
center within the Palm Beach County urban area. (Objective 1.3.4)

Goal 1.4 Encourage preservation and rehabilitation of historic and natural resources and where appropriate
restrict development that would damage or destroy these resources. (Objective 1.4.2)

CONSEQUENT ACTION:
Approve the application; approve the application with conditions; continue the hearing to a date certain to
request additional information; or deny the application.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends approval of the requests for a screen porch addition with the following conditions:

1) An expansion joint shall be used between the existing structure and the proposed addition as needed
in order to avoid damage to the existing building.

2) The existing structure shall be properly protected during construction so as not to incur damage from
the addition. Engineering drawings shall be required to show how the new roof and walls will tie into
the existing structure.

3) The screen porch shall be designed and constructed so that it shall be considered a permanent
structure.

4) The roof on the screen porch addition shall be dimensional asphalt structure to match the existing
structure. Staff recommends a white or light gray color for increased energy efficiency.

POTENTIAL MOTIONS:

| MOVE TO APPROVE HRPB 16-00100100: Consideration of a Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) a screen
porch addition for the subject building located at 404 S L St, with the conditions as recommended by Staff,
based upon the preponderance of competent substantial evidence, and pursuant to the City of Lake Worth
Land Development Regulations Section 23.5-4.

| MOVE TO DENY HRPB 16-00100100: Consideration of a Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) for a screen
porch addition for the subject building located at 404 S L St because the Applicant has not established by a
preponderance of the competent substantial evidence that the application is in compliance with the City of
Lake Worth Land Development Regulations Section 23.5-4, the Secretary of the interiors Standards for the
Rehabilitation of Historic Properties, and the City’s Comprehensive Plan.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Decision Criteria
2. Photographs
3. Justification Statement
4. Proposed Architectural Drawings
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MEMORANDUM

DATE: June 1, 2016
TO: Chair and Members of the Historic Resources Preservation Board
FROM: Aimee N. Sunny, Senior Preservation Coordinator

Department of Community Sustainability

SUBJECT: HRPB Project Number 16-00100100: Consideration of a Certificate of
Appropriateness (COA) for a rear screen porch addition to the single-family residence
located at 404 South L Street; PCN# 38-43-44-21-15-157-0150. The subject property
was constructed ¢.1935 and is a contributing resource within the Southeast Lucerne
Local Historic District.

HRPB Meeting Date: June 8, 2016

Per Section 23.5-4k(1) of the historic preservation ordinance, the Board shall use the
following criteria in making a determination:

A. What is the effect of the proposed work on the landmark or the property upon which such work
is to be done?

Response: It is the opinion of Staff that the proposed work on the property located at 404 S L Street
will have no adverse effect on the historic appearance or significance of the building.

B. What is the relationship between such work and other structures on the landmark site or other
property in the historic district?

Response: The proposed work will have no direct physical effect on any surrounding properties within
the surrounding Southeast Lucerne Local Historic District.

C. To what extent will the historic, architectural, or archaeological significance, architectural style,
design, arrangement, texture, materials and color of the landmark or the property be affected?

Response: The Applicant is not proposing to replace any original materials on the building. It is the
opinion of Staff that the proposed screen porch addition is compatible with the architectural style of
the single-family residence and will not adversely affect the historic integrity of the original structure.

D. Would denial of a certificate of appropriateness deprive the property owner of reasonable
beneficial use of his property?

Response: No, the denial of this COA as submitted does not prevent the Applicant from potentially
proposing other alterations to the home, nor would it make the building uninhabitable.

E. Are the applicant's plans technically feasible and capable of being carried out within a reasonable
time?
Response: Yes.



F. Do the plans satisfy the applicable portions of the general criteria contained in the United States
Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation then in effect or as they may be revised from
time to time? The current version of the Secretary's Guidelines provides as follows:

(1) A property shall be used for its historic purpose or be placed in a new use that requires minimal
change to the defining characteristics of the building and its site and environment.
Response: No change to the use of the property is proposed.

(2) This historic character of the property shall be retained and preserved. The removal of historic
materials or alteration of features and spaces that characterize a property shall be avoided.
Response: The Applicant is not removing any historic materials from the property. The proposed
changes will not alter the main street-facing elevation, or other features and spaces that characterize
this property. The basic shape and form of the structure will not be affected by the addition.

(3) Each property shall be recognized as a physical record of its time, place and use. Changes that
create a false sense of historical development, such as adding conjectural features or architectural
elements from other buildings, shall not be undertaken.

Response: It is the opinion of Staff that the addition will be compatible with the original Frame
Vernacular structure, and given the difference in footprint as well as roof height and slope, the
addition will also be easily distinguished from the main structure.

(4) Most properties change over time; those changes that have acquired historic significance in their
own right shall be retained and preserved.
Response: The historically significant features of the building are being retained.

(5) Distinctive features, finishes and construction techniques or examples of craftsmanship that
characterize a historic property shall be preserved.

Response: Itis the opinion of Staff that no distinctive features, finishes, or examples of craftsmanship
that characterize the property are being adversely affected by the scope of work proposed.

(6) Deteriorated architectural features shall be repaired rather than replaced, wherever possible. In
the event replacement is necessary, the new material should match the material being replaced in
composition, design, color, texture, and other visual qualities.

Repair or replacement of missing architectural features should be based on accurate duplications of
features, substantiated by historical, physical, or pictorial evidence rather than on conjectural designs
or because the different architectural elements from other buildings or structures happen to be
available for relocation.

Response: Not applicable to this project.

(7) Chemical or physical treatments, such as sandblasting, that cause damage to historic materials,
shall not be used. The surface cleaning of structures, if appropriate, shall be undertaken using the
gentlest means possible.

Response: Not applicable to this project.

(8) Significant archeological resources affected by a project shall be protected and preserved. If such
resources must be disturbed, mitigation measures shall be undertaken.
Response: Not applicable to this project.



(9) New additions, exterior alterations or related new construction shall not destroy historic
materials that characterize the property. The new construction shall be differentiated from the old
and shall be compatible with the massing, size, scale, and architectural features to protect the historic
integrity of the property and its environment.

Response: The proposed new addition meet this criterion. The addition is compatible in size, massing,
and scale. The footprint, roof shape, and location will make the addition easily distinguished from the
original structure.

(10) New additions and adjacent or related new construction shall be undertaken in such a manner
that, if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic building and its
environment would be unimpaired.

Response: The proposed addition could be removed at a later date, with some changes to the main
structure.

G. What are the effects of the requested change on those elements or features of the structure which
served as the basis for its designation and will the requested changes cause the least possible adverse
effect on those elements or features?

Response: It is the opinion of Staff that the historic character of the property would not be adversely
affected by the proposed project as submitted by the Applicant, as outlined above.

Section 23.5-4k(2). Additional guidelines for alterations.

In approving or denying applications for certificates of appropriateness for alterations, the HRPB shall
also consider the following additional guidelines:

A. Is every reasonable effort being made to provide a compatible use for a property that requires
minimal alteration of the building, structure or site and its environment, or to use the property for its
originally intended purpose?

Response: No change to the use of the property is proposed.

B. Are the distinguishing original qualities or character of a building, structure or site and its
environment being destroyed? The removal or alteration of any historic material or distinctive
architectural features shall be avoided whenever possible.

Response: No.

C. When a certificate of appropriateness is requested to replace windows or doors, the HRPB shall
permit the property owner's original design when the HRPB's alternative design would result in an
increase in cost of thirty (30) percent above the owner's original cost. The owner shall be required to
demonstrate to the HRPB that:

(1) The work to be performed will conform to the original door and window openings of the structure;
and

Response: Not applicable to this project.

(2) That the replacement windows or doors with less expensive materials will achieve a savings in
excess of thirty (30) percent over historically compatible materials otherwise required by this code.
Response: Not applicable to this project.
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Back of House — Where the screen room would be
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Screen Room Description of Work/Justification

Often when guests visit our home they comment that they themselves could never live in a 784
square foot house. We laugh and say it does take some getting used to, but, in the end it is worth the
effort. Shannon Torrence and I have lived in our little jewel box for 6 years now. While it is certainly the
best purchase we have ever made, we would still like a bit more room. Moreover, we would like the
feeling of being outdoors without the constant onslaught of mosquitos.

That is where the idea of a full sized screen room came into play. It fits our needs while adding
to the value of the house and having no effect on the front facade. The room we propose would be a three
season room that would be fully enclosed with screening. The room would serve as our all-around great
room. There would be indoor/outdoor furniture with ceiling fans and electrical outlets. The room would
serve as a gathering place for company as well as a sitting room on cool fall nights.

The current design is 259 square feet. It would be built on state standard concrete footers. The
structure would be supported with columns and beams that meet or exceed code standards. The roof will
be standing metal seem to ensure it is to the finest quality available.

While it is obvious that the room would atta(is to the original back room of the house the impact
on the landmark is minimal. None of the proposed stricture would be visible from the street. In order to
honor the original house the structure will be built by hand with wood and finished to a master craftsman
standard.

Our current home is a source of pride. We love sharing the small details that define the age of the
house. It has been painted to accentuate the various architectural details. It is our intention to continue to
safeguard the house for generations to come. The addition of usable space is the latest iteration of this
assurance.



DETAIL - A

METAL ROOF (SEE PRODUCT APPROVALS)
OVER 30# FELT TIN—TAGGED

5/8" CDX EXT. GD. PLY

FRAMING @24" 0.C.

CONT. FLASHING

CONT. 2x8 W/

EXIST. TRUSSES TO REMAIN

METAL ROOF

(SEE ATTACHED PRODUCT APPROVALS) x

ELEV. £9'—6" (TO UNDERSIDE
OF EXIST. EAVE BEYOND V.LF.)

CONT. GALV. DRIP

2x6 T & G SHEATHING
W/(2) #8x3" F.HW.S. @ EACH 2x10

3—16d NAILS — SISTER TO
EXIST. FRAMING WHERE APPLICABLE

SIMPSON H3 SCREWED TO EXIST. TRUSS
W/ (3)#12x3 1/2” F.HW.S. EACH TRUSS

N—SEE PLAN FOR FRAMING
SIZE AND SPACING

L1/2” THRU BOLTS
EACH CONNECTION
10!’ I
|
|
[ L7
|
/ |
4x4 POST |
|
5/4 x6 RAIL
\\ )
|
SIMPSON HGAM10 BOTH SIDES
|
I -
%
|
T
' SEE FLOOR / FOUND. PLAN
FOR FRAMING & DECTING
| 2
10’,
|
FIN. FL. (=)4 1/2"
(BELOW HOUSE F.F.) 1 =<0==]- === =—T==1T==1" -
(2)1/2"¢ THRU BOLTS 6
EACH CONNECTION |
SIMPSON CB44 EA. POST—\\T [ T ]
GRADE - E— ™ “
= 2. ‘#‘ . s Ses
'q SIMPSON H3 W/ (2) e T
5 B 3/16"x1 3/4" TAPCONS S
X 1 : & (4)8d NALLS (TYP.) e
-..4'.4. .' ._A. '-.4'.4.. ..A. .
RN .

10"

10"x14” CONC. FOOTER
W/(3) #5 BARS CONT.

TYPICAL SECTION

Scale: 1’=1"-0"

BUILDING IS TYPE V CONSTRUCTION

F.B.C. 2014, FIFTH EDITION ASCE-7-10 EXP. 'C'

ENCLOSED 170 MPH (ULT.)
HEIGHT 12 FEET

RISK CATEGORY I

AClI CODE 5000 PSI CONC.
LUMBER SYP #2

DESIGN WIND PRESSURES

FIELD (ZONE (D) —34.7 P.SF.
ROOF 3’ EDGE (ZONE @ ) ~60.3 P.S.F.
3'x3’ CORNER (ZONE @) ~89.2 P.S.F.

/ EXIST. ROOF TO REMAIN

Lake'Worth'Rd

ke Worth

E,La
63

Lake Worth High
School

L

Sunrise

Lake Ave
1 S es
n =
< T o
7} e ) u
w -
5| & ] = i
. v Y
&5 n
h-Ave S Ave's
6thAve'S 6thiAve)S

VICINITY MAP

LtucernerAve 1&03 i LucernerAve w&?zu
Lake'Ave LakeAve

f

i

3 H'S

S'Federal Hwy

404 S L St

Lake Worth 5th Ave S SthrAve

SINISt
P

N.T.S.

o0

&
2R
535
%
ot
ot
bodats

X

7
X
3%

%
%%
0.0,
0.0,
R

e

e
0K
52
XX

%

2

94%%

SR

X

e
K2
X2

.,
QR
e
$a%%%

Q2
.0

2
Lo

Xz
%
Potede

X
2%
S

e

%

o4
2
:”
&

:.
2
0‘0
.0
X552
0.0.0‘0

vv
3%
b0
5%
ot
X
%
&%
S

%
0,
5

‘.,

b
%
)2

ot
&
100
—
o
100
%
&%
KR

Q
o}
&

Dol

.
%
%
3R
3¢

2
e

%

2

(O
&

%
o,

%
CRRHXRRS
SRR
‘.?.. L

o,
S
o
Do atotetete

D
5%
%
=
X

.
X
2%
030
X
ot
ot
bode!
ool
%
&5
XS
X ?. >

K,
%
100
55

K2

2
2

2
e

5%
&%
o

2
2
2

X
2

=
o

2
2
Q
2
>

v.,.
9,
3

Q

2R
2K
%
SRKKS

(O
2
2
0’ 0.0.0,

SRR
&
Pet0%e!
%
&S
Po%e
XX

XXX

%

&K
%

&
5%
5%

XX

2
2
K2
2
2

2
%
3%
%
%
%
‘0
2o

X
(O

&S
o,

.
(O
ot

XX

K2

o2

Pa%e!
9,

et
&%
2%

&

ot
et

3L

&K
oo
25

XX
&

S

SRHRIANRS
%
RS

2%
o,
X

o,
2%

%% %%
SRR

T,
SRR
dode!
%
S

%

X
3%

%
3%
&%
Dode!

0%,

0%
o0

X ,020 e
0.0.0.0.0.0
R,
QRIS
0‘0 0.
&
XX
0.0 0. &5

%
&%
%
%
%
%
etodede!
%
%
%
&%
&%
%
X3
&

ot

2

X

RS
oo

%

otetels!
2K
Pare %o
SRXXK.
25
2R

SRIRRXK
%
Pedetele
3%

LT,
2
%o
SRS
KK
LR
SRRXK
3RS
02!
SRR
S
3
RRRRRRRRRKS

2
9,

©
R
)

SCREEN ENCLOSURE (BY OTHERS)

COORD. STEP W/ OWNER

SOUTH ELEVATION

Scale: 1/4"=1"-0"

(2)2x6 W/ (2) 1/2”8 THRU BOLTS EA. (TYP.)

(NORTH SIMILAR OPP. HAND)

4x4 WOOD POST

2x6 WOOD DECK—\

$55| |—5/4x6 RAIL
KRR

SCREEN ENCLOSURE (BY OTHERS)

= — B =— -
= y - i I ‘15‘*—
I 1 I T F—10 | | )
| |1 |1 | |1 - Al T
= [ip)
| |1 |1 |1 || L
L
T
H—rta. )
d gt 7 L . | F-10 | s = | -
: — R = o | LI ¥ | w| o
EXIST. " Y55
RESIDENCE : — — — - il S S
TO REMAIN U.O.N. | R
| s
‘ — .
CONST., WOOD FRAME B i A
| | | STEP (2x6 @ 16" 0.C) | | | ol )
0 ~
| |1 || || |1 w ] N
F—10 "
| | ] | | Ilm\
® —@..777.. I ™ ~ |l B
/r-— il =— Ii i
| | | |
10"Wx14"D CONC. FTG.
/ W/ (3)#5 CONT. (F—10)
DRILL & EPOXY FTG. REINF. l ! ! !
(6” MIN. EMBED.) 3-7" -7 | F-7" | ¥F-7" | 3I-7"
A A ) . A A
17'=11
18'—7"

FLLOOR / FOUND. PLLAN

Scale: 1/4’=1"-0"

1/2” THRU BOLT @

TIE COL

CONT. GALV. DRIP
(2)2x6 TYP.

LAR TYP.

7
«.O """"
ATHXKKKKS
0 07000000 0 0 20 0 20 %% 0‘00‘0‘000000

S
X v

K 3R>
RRRRARRARRRK ORI

1l

S,

5/4x6 RAIL—
N

©
R

COORD. STEP W/ OWNER

EAST ELEVATION

APPROXIMATE AREA OF WORK

AERIAL VIEW

Scale: 1/4"=1"-0"

EXIST. ROOF TO REMAIN7

/
/

/

0.C.

2x6x24”

N.T.S.

— ATTACH 2x6 LEDGER TO EXISTING

WOOD FRAME W/(2)#8x3” WOOD

SCREWS @ 16" O.C.

(2)2x6 & (1)4x4 TIE COLLAR
W/ 1/2”¢ THRU BOLTS EA.

CONNECTION TYP.

4x4 WOOD POST

REVISIONS

BY

425626

2831 EXCHANGE COURT

THOMAS J. TWOMEY, P.E.

561 688-2844
561 686—-5862

TWOMEYENGINEERING@YAHOO.COM

Tel
Fax

FL 33409

WEST PALM BEACH,

f

N

1

1

2x8

LUS24

EACH JOIST

RIDGE BEAM

w/
“(TYP))

f

1

1

11

1

/

/

SEE DETAIL — AJ

THIS SHEET

OVER 2x6 T & G ROOF DECK

METAL ROOF (SEE PRODUCT APPROVALS)

ROOF FRAMING PLAN

Scale: 1/4’=1"-0"

SCREENED PORCH ADDITION FOR:

Torrence Residence

)

)

404 South L Streetl gy, iqa 33458

Lake Worth

DATE
4.27.2016

FILE
TT/404....

DRAWN
SCS

SCALE:

AS NOTED

SHEET #

1 OF 1



AutoCAD SHX Text
EXIST.

AutoCAD SHX Text
RESIDENCE

AutoCAD SHX Text
TO REMAIN U.O.N.

AutoCAD SHX Text
10"Wx14"D CONC. FTG.

AutoCAD SHX Text
W/ (3)#5 CONT. (F-10)

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRILL & EPOXY FTG. REINF.

AutoCAD SHX Text
(6" MIN. EMBED.)

AutoCAD SHX Text
EQ.

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x6 WOOD DECK

AutoCAD SHX Text
(2)2x6 & (1)4x4 TIE COLLAR

AutoCAD SHX Text
W/ 1/2"%%C THRU BOLTS EA.

AutoCAD SHX Text
4x4 WOOD POST

AutoCAD SHX Text
4x4 WOOD POST

AutoCAD SHX Text
METAL ROOF (SEE PRODUCT APPROVALS)

AutoCAD SHX Text
OVER 2x6 T & G ROOF DECK

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXIST. ROOF TO REMAIN

AutoCAD SHX Text
Scale: 1/4"=1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
Scale: 1/4"=1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
ATTACH 2x6 LEDGER TO EXISTING

AutoCAD SHX Text
WOOD FRAME W/(2)#8x3" WOOD

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCREWS @ 16" O.C.

AutoCAD SHX Text
F-10

AutoCAD SHX Text
F-10

AutoCAD SHX Text
F-10

AutoCAD SHX Text
F-10

AutoCAD SHX Text
F-10

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONST. WOOD FRAME

AutoCAD SHX Text
STEP (2x6 @ 16" O.C.)

AutoCAD SHX Text
(2)2x6 W/ (2) 1/2"%%C THRU BOLTS EA. (TYP.)

AutoCAD SHX Text
SEE DETAIL - A

AutoCAD SHX Text
THIS SHEET

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x6x24" O.C.

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONNECTION TYP.

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x8 RIDGE BEAM W/

AutoCAD SHX Text
LUS24 EACH JOIST (TYP.)

AutoCAD SHX Text
GRADE

AutoCAD SHX Text
10"x14" CONC. FOOTER

AutoCAD SHX Text
W/(3) #5 BARS CONT.

AutoCAD SHX Text
SEE FLOOR / FOUND. PLAN

AutoCAD SHX Text
FOR FRAMING & DECTING

AutoCAD SHX Text
SIMPSON CB44 EA. POST

AutoCAD SHX Text
(2)1/2"%%C THRU BOLTS

AutoCAD SHX Text
EACH CONNECTION

AutoCAD SHX Text
4x4 POST

AutoCAD SHX Text
ELEV. %%P9'-6" (TO UNDERSIDE

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONT. GALV. DRIP

AutoCAD SHX Text
METAL ROOF

AutoCAD SHX Text
(SEE ATTACHED PRODUCT APPROVALS)

AutoCAD SHX Text
Scale: 1"=1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
FIN. FL. (-)4 1/2" 

AutoCAD SHX Text
(BELOW HOUSE F.F.)

AutoCAD SHX Text
SIMPSON H3 W/ (2)

AutoCAD SHX Text
3/16"x1 3/4" TAPCONS

AutoCAD SHX Text
& (4)8d NAILS (TYP.)

AutoCAD SHX Text
SIMPSON HGAM10 BOTH SIDES

AutoCAD SHX Text
5/4 x6 RAIL

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x6 T & G SHEATHING 

AutoCAD SHX Text
W/(2) #8x3" F.H.W.S. @ EACH 2x10

AutoCAD SHX Text
SEE PLAN FOR FRAMING

AutoCAD SHX Text
SIZE AND SPACING

AutoCAD SHX Text
OF EXIST. EAVE BEYOND V.I.F.)

AutoCAD SHX Text
1/2" THRU BOLTS

AutoCAD SHX Text
EACH CONNECTION

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXIST. ROOF TO REMAIN

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCREEN ENCLOSURE (BY OTHERS)

AutoCAD SHX Text
Scale: 1/4"=1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
(NORTH SIMILAR OPP. HAND)

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCREEN ENCLOSURE (BY OTHERS)

AutoCAD SHX Text
COORD. STEP W/ OWNER

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONT. GALV. DRIP

AutoCAD SHX Text
Scale: 1/4"=1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
COORD. STEP W/ OWNER

AutoCAD SHX Text
5/4x6 RAIL

AutoCAD SHX Text
5/4x6 RAIL

AutoCAD SHX Text
(2)2x6 TYP.

AutoCAD SHX Text
1/2" THRU BOLT @

AutoCAD SHX Text
TIE COLLAR TYP.

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
12

AutoCAD SHX Text
REVISIONS  BY

AutoCAD SHX Text
Tel: 561 688-2844

AutoCAD SHX Text
Fax: 561 686-5862

AutoCAD SHX Text
2831 EXCHANGE COURT

AutoCAD SHX Text
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33409

AutoCAD SHX Text
#25626

AutoCAD SHX Text
TT/404....

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCS

AutoCAD SHX Text
4.27.2016

AutoCAD SHX Text
AS NOTED

AutoCAD SHX Text
Flroida 33458


SOUTH "L" STREET
("L" STREET" - PLAT)

¢

- 7 T T NO0°00'00"E (B.R.)
(40' R/W)
g (30 PAVED) Iz
o [=]
o N
SRR § oo eeiil y Lo
'\'45| W\A,L " ’ ERP '
8 ﬁ——ﬂ—g ﬁ?\—. L —
FOUND 1/2* _/ 3 \_ FOUND 1/2"
IRON ROD B IRON ROD
& CAP - & CAP .
(ILLEGIBLE) > < 5 (LLEGIBLE) £
3 el 8 5 | T
* ) IS
LA w “
B =] —
L S— z |0
2.2' BTl L : | P
=\ 777720177/ ) f— E L
7, 21 > D=,
f f ‘1 ol Z W
/ 1STORY 7} w o |WZ
/RESIDENCE”}-. Z 1>
- il K =) 2 <E
O / // #or Lr) e E_/
Tl 4 7/’@ ™ 5 [:I'
2] 17 A1~ 3
Tam § _Url. 28 \
oan I ',/1, <
BRI w3l
a0 _|ATC 1ol
= 2 Iy
o
oy < =
S S
(@]
S . £
LoT 14 £¢ 10T 15 |& LOT 16
BLOCK BLOCK Z  BLOCK
157 157 1567
\ \
CHAIN LINK
SHED NO - ogoN FENCE
FOUNDATION \ =
WOOD ,
FENCE ! 8.0 p :
N/ LINE TABLE It
e = b LINE | BEARING | LENGTH ||
A T L1 Noo°0000"E| 25.000 ||
i i L2 s00°00'00"E| 25.00' i
0.2's
- e
T (L2)
2383 CATV
I
= BOX
FOUND 1/2" —/ “_ FOUND 1/2"
IRON ROD & CAP LOT 18 IRON ROD
(#6838) BLOCK & CAP
157 (ILLEGIBLE)

SURVEY NOTES:
1.) AREA = 3,375 SQ FT OR 0.0775 ACRES

2.) Lands shown hereon were not abstracted by this office for easements, right-of-ways, or other

instruments of record.
3.) No underground improvements located.

(0.30'W, 0.20'S)

4.) All bearings and distances shown hereon are plat and measured unless otherwise noted.

5.) This firm's "Certificate of Authorization

"number is "L.B.#6838".

REVISIONS:

NORTH%

CERTIFIED TO: Deana Booker,

Shannon Steele

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 404 S. "L"
Street, Lake Worth, FL 33460
FLOOD ZONE: C (FIRM 120213

0002C 9-30-82)

DESCRIPTION: Lot 15, Block 157,
THE PALM BEACH FARMS
COMPANY PLAT NO. 2, TOWNSITE
OF LUCERNE, (now known as Lake
Worth), according to the Plat thereof on
file in the Office of the Clerk of the
Circuit Court in and for Palm Beach
County, Florida, as recorded in Plat
Book 2, Pages 29 through 40.

BOUNDARY SURVEY

This survey is invalid without embossed surveyor’s

seal and/or an authenticated électronic sigriature and
aufs~=tinmtad Alantencin eng|

‘%

Registered Land Surveyor, Florida Certificate No.
MICHAEL J. MILLER #4034

LEGEND:
CALC. = CALGULATED P = PLAT N = POINT OF INTERSECTION
CBS. D OORCREVE BLOCKSTRUCTURE & = RADIUS The. = POINT OF GOMMENCEMENT | = ASPHALT PAVEMENT
CONC. MON. = CONCRETE MONUMENT A = CENTRAL "DELTA" ANGLE P.OB = POINT OF BEGINNING =
CONC. = CONCRETE L = ARC LENGTH RIW = RIGHT OF WAY ifn it b = CONGRETE FLATWORK
DE. = DRAINAGE EASEMENT CHB. = CHORD BEARING —— x—— x— = CHAIN LINK FENCE
UE. = UTILITY EASEMENT NGA.D. = NATIONAL GEODETIC VERTICALDATUM —a— = WOOD FENCE PRI = PAVER BRICK FLATWORK
PE. = POOL EQUIPMENT ORB. = OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK ———o0——0— = METAL FENCE Joi = WOOD POWER POLE
FFEL. = FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION PB = PLATBOOK ——————— = CENTERLINE =" = WATER METER
EL. = ELEVATION PC. = POINT OF CURVATURE — - EASEMENT = FIRE HYDRANT
(BR) = BEARING REFERENCE PT. = POINT OF TANGENCY -mm—————-= COVERED = CATCHBASIN
(©) = DEED PRC. = POINT OF REVERSE CURVATURE i = OVERHEAD LINES =
(M) =_MEASURED P.CC. = POINT OF COMPOUND CURVATURE e m—————-= LOTTIE & = SANITARY MANHOLE
sws__r-» | MILLER LAND SURVEYING [ &
DRAWN BY:  PICARD 1121 LAKE AVENUE 'jgg\rﬁ o's Y002446
LAKE WORTH, FLORIDA 33460 :
FIELDWK:  M.M./BM. PHONE: (561) 586-2669 - FAX: (561) 582-0151 JOB NO. Y150854
www.millersurveying.com
DATE: 09/03/2015 e-mail: orders@millersurveying.com S -33,068 - A




Lake Worth, Florida. The Art of Florida Living.s™

City Of Lake Worth

Department for Community Sustainability

Planning, Zoning and Historic Preservation Division

1900 Second Avenue North - Lake Worth - Florida 33461- Phone: 561-586-1687

MEMORANDUM DATE: June 1, 2016

AGENDA DATE: June 8, 2016

TO: Chair and Members of the Historic Resources Preservation Board
RE: 313 North Palmway

FROM: Aimee N. Sunny, Senior Preservation Coordinator

Department for Community Sustainability

TITLE: HRPB Project Number 15-00100134: Consideration of a Revision to a Certificate of
Appropriateness (COA) for construction of a new single-family residence at the subject property located
at 313 North Palmway; PCN# 38-43-44-21-15-098-0130. The subject property is located within the Old
Lucerne Local Historic District.

AGENT: Sabatello Construction of FL Inc. OWNER: Jerry Stambaugh
9002 Burma Rd, Suite 100 313 North Palmway
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33403 Lake Worth, FL 33460
BACKGROUND:

In January 2015, the existing one-story structure on the subject property caught on fire and was
severely damaged. Due to the extensive fire damage, the roof, interior walls, and exterior walls had
partially collapsed. Subsequently, the building was classified as an unsafe structure and an emergency
demolition occurred in February, under an order from the Building Division. In August 2015, the HRPB
approved plans for construction of a new 1,922 square foot single-family residence. The structure was
completed in April 2016.

REQUEST:

The Applicant is requesting a revision to the previously approved Certificate of Appropriateness to
allow installation of a leaded glass single French door, in place of the previously approved clear, single-
light French door.

ANALYSIS:

Historic Preservation

New construction within a local historic district is subject to specific criteria for visual compatibility as
set forth in Section 23.5-4(k)3 of the City’s historic preservation regulations. These criteria are provided
in Attachment 1 and include Staff’s response to each criterion. The criteria deal with massing, scale,
materials, and design compatibility with the surrounding historic district.




HRPB PR No. 15-00100134
313 North Palmway

COA Application — Revision
Page 2

Specifically, this request deals with the design compatibility of the structure and the historic district.
Decorative leaded glass doors were not used historically in the districts, and are not historically
compatible with the concrete masonry with cottage influence style of architecture. Although this is
new construction, the review Standards outlined in the City’s Code require compatibility of design and
harmony with the surrounding district. The type of door requested is not in harmony with the district,
nor the architectural style of the structure.

Public Comment
At the time of publication of the agenda, Staff has not received any public comments regarding this
project.

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN CONSISTENCY:

The project, as proposed, is not consistent with the following Comprehensive Plan goals and objectives
concerning future land use and housing:

Goal 1.3 To preserve and enhance the City’s community character as a quality residential and business
center within the Palm Beach County urban area. (Objective 1.3.4)

Goal 1.4 Encourage preservation and rehabilitation of historic and natural resources and where
appropriate restrict development that would damage or destroy these resources. (Objective 1.4.2)

CONSEQUENT ACTION:
Approve the application; approve the application with conditions; continue the hearing to a date certain
to request additional information; or deny the application.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the Board deny the request as submitted, as the proposal does not meet the
requirements for new construction as outlined in the City of Lake Worth Municipal Code Section 23.5-4,
is not compatible with the architectural style of the structure, and is not in harmony with the
surrounding district.

POTENTIAL MOTION:

| MOVE TO APPROVE/DENY HRPB PR# 15-00100134: Consideration of a Revision to a Certificate of
Appropriateness (COA) for new construction at the subject property located at 313 North Palmway, as
recommended by Staff.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Decision Criteria — New Construction
2. Photographs
3. Justification Statement
4. Approved Architectural Plans, 9/16/2015
5. Proposed Product Information
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DATE:

TO:

FROM:

SUBIJECT:

MEMORANDUM
June 1, 2016
Chair and Members of the Historic Resources Preservation Board

Aimee N. Sunny, Preservation Planning Coordinator
Department of Community Sustainability

HRPB Project Number 15-00100134: Consideration of a Revision to a Certificate of
Appropriateness (COA) for construction of a new single-family residence at the
subject property located at 313 North Palmway; PCN# 38-43-44-21-15-098-0130. The
subject property is located within the Old Lucerne Local Historic District.

HRPB Meeting Date: June 8, 2016

Section 23.5-4k(3) Additional guidelines for new construction; visual compatibility

All improvements to buildings, structures and appurtenances within a designated historic district shall be
visually compatible. New buildings should take their design cues from the surrounding existing structures,
using traditional or contemporary design standards and elements that relate to existing structures that
surround them and within the historic district as a whole. Building design styles, whether contemporary
or traditional, should be visually compatible with the existing structures in the district.

A. Inapproving or denying applications for certificates of appropriateness for new construction, the City
shall also, at a minimum, consider the following additional guidelines which help to define visual
compatibility:

1)

(3

The height of proposed buildings shall be visually compatible and in harmony with the height
of existing buildings located within the historic district.

Response: The proposed building is consistent with the height of other 1-story buildings
surrounding the property, and would be in harmony with the height of other historic
properties in the district.

The relationship of the width of the building to the height of the front elevation shall be
visually compatible and in harmony with the width and height of the front elevation of
existing buildings located within the district.

Response: The width and height of the front elevations of the proposed building can be
considered to be in scale with the surrounding properties.

The openings of any building within a historic district should be visually compatible and in
harmony with the openings in buildings of a similar architectural style located within the
historic district. The relationship of the width of the windows and doors to the height of the
windows and doors in a building shall be visually compatible with buildings within the district.
Response: The proposed front door is compatible in height and width to others in the district.
The detailing of the door, with the leaded glass insert, is not compatible with the masonry
vernacular cottage influence style of architecture and is not in harmony with the surrounding
historic district.



(4)

(8

©)

The relationship of solids to voids in the front facade of a building or structure shall be
visually compatible and in harmony with the front facades of historic buildings or structures
located within the historic district. A long, unbroken facade in a setting of existing narrow
structures can be divided into smaller bays which will complement the visual setting and the
streetscape.

Response: The facade is broken up with the protruding front porch, as well as windows and
doors, and the solid to void relationship is compatible with the district.

The relationship of a building to open space between it and adjoining buildings shall be
visually compatible and in harmony with the relationship between buildings elsewhere
within the district.

Response: The proposed building respects the customary front, side, and rear setbacks
within the district, and also within the current zoning code.

The relationship of entrance and porch projections to sidewalks of a building shall be visually
compatible and in harmony with the prevalent architectural styles of entrances and porch
projections on buildings and structures within the district.

Response: The relationship of the entrance and porch is visually compatible, however the
style of the entry door is not compatible.

The relationship of the materials, texture and color of the facade of a building shall be visually
compatible and in harmony with the predominant materials used in the buildings and
structures of a similar style located within the historic district.

Response: The material and texture of the leaded glass door is not visually compatible with
historic structures and styles of architecture.

The roof shape of a building or structure shall be visually compatible and in harmony with
the roof shape of buildings or structures of a similar architectural style located within the
historic district.

Response: The main roof shape is visually compatible with the neighboring properties as well
as the district.

Appurtenances of a building, such as walls, wrought iron, fences, evergreen, landscape
masses and building facades, shall, if necessary, form cohesive walls of enclosures along a
street to insure visual compatibility of the building to the buildings and places to which it is
visually related.

Response: It is the opinion of Staff that the plans provided are consistent with this
requirement.

(10)The size and mass of a building in relation to open spaces, the windows, door openings,

porches and balconies shall be visually compatible and in harmony with the buildings and
places to which it is visually related.
Response: The building minimally meets this criteria.

(11)A building shall be visually compatible and in harmony with the buildings and places to which

it is visually related in its directional character: vertical, horizontal or non-directional.



Response: The Applicant has provided a streetscape showing the building in relation to those
to either side of it, and across the street. The building’s height and massing are compatible
with other single-family residential buildings on the block.

(12)The architectural style of a building shall be visually compatible with other buildings to which
it is related in the historic district, but does not necessarily have to be in the same style of
buildings in the district. New construction or additions to a building are encouraged to be
appropriate to the style of the period in which it is created and not attempt to create a false
sense of history.

Response: The building is a contemporary minimalistic masonry vernacular design that
employs elements of traditional vernacular cottage architecture.

(13)Landscaping shall be compatible with the architectural character and appearance of the
structure and of other buildings located within the historic district.
Response: It is the opinion of Staff that the plans provided at this point are consistent with
this requirement. The landscape plan will be reviewed by Staff at permitting.

(14)In considering applications for certificates of appropriateness to install mechanical systems
which affect the exterior of a building or structure visible from a public right-of-way, the
following criteria shall be considered:

(@) Retain and repair, where possible, historic mechanical systems in their original
location, where possible.
Response: Not applicable to this project.

(b) New mechanical systems shall be placed on secondary facades only and shall not be
placed on, nor be visible from, primary facades.
Response: Staff will ensure that any mechanical systems for the new building meet
this criterion.

(c) New mechanical systems shall not damage, destroy or compromise the physical
integrity of the structure and shall be installed so as to cause the least damage,
invasion or visual obstruction to the structure's building materials, or to its
significant historic, cultural or architectural features.

Response: Not applicable to this project.

(15)The site should take into account the compatibility of landscaping, parking facilities, utility
and service areas, walkways and appurtenances. These should be designated with the overall
environment in mind and should be in keeping visually with related buildings and structures.
Response: It is the opinion of Staff that the plans provided are consistent with this
requirement.

B. In considering certificates of appropriateness for new buildings or structures which will have more
than one primary facade, such as those on corner lots facing more than one street, the HRPB shall apply
the visual compatibility standards to each primary facade.

Response: Not applicable to this project.






.

bl L e
.I_':-\...J,.._fl L
B A )

P M A g TR Y £ O 53

. . e g R 8 o N




T 3
........

. Sy

JR———— ; N CrsRi G Ii'._l'

: - e — o
R ] =} i
T U . it :,_| EE "L ; i s {
T = = - 2 . - :
. ] .

e T

'|
£y
' |

e “ e
e -

} ’ -

- 1F S

-l ] = R 5
& .= - ' g
i - r——y, -l Ny S g e . . 1
= — - i — -‘*-.I- B -._?, ‘-1* 4 a F 1 = F
e bk el 1“._ L
3 Y — S
—— = o = - —_— ™
- - = - -
— - —
- -
"--.-.-
-'1












B o i it g P M Rl

e P W—-m—.ﬂrm—m—ww w— Tl e e gl s, e e gy T T e T
P S

..ﬂ..l.ﬂll-.,.llli-.-f..l.l.ulu..llll.l.ul.ll.l..lnr-...lll
* i W, ¥ ¥

+ et W .

g e e . N s e R s i SN il i gl 5 i g . st g e et
e L L T e = i e e S r —a e Potgg gy — = an g e B ~

—

—

T T e e ™ e AT iy

X N R AT
Ca SRR o S WSl e S S kL i




Jerry Jean Stambaugh, Pharm.D.

313 N Palmway, Lake Worth, FL 33460-3518

April 29, 2016
City of Lake Worth

Historic Resources Preservation Board

Members of the Board:

| am requesting that you consider my submission of an alternate selection for the front door of
my new house from the one approved by the Board at the plans original submission. It was not
my original intention to have a clear glass insert and | apologize for the misunderstanding.

The clear glass insert that was approved by the Board would provide no privacy to my home as
it would allow any one on the street to see all the way through the house. It would require
installing some sort of privacy covering inside the front door — curtains, blinds, etc. Since this
would be visible through the door it would detract from the street appearance of the house.

A more acceptable alternative might have been a solid frosted glass. However, while this could
provide the desired privacy, it also caused all of the front entrance to run together as one white
blur that added nothing to the overall character or appearance of the house.

Instead we selected a frosted, leaded glass panel that has a simple craftsman-like design. This
provides privacy while still allowing the door to stand out from the rest of the entrance way.
The door is actually very similar to several others in the neighborhood and does not distract
from the over-all design of the house while allowing it to blend with other homes in the
neighborhood.

| hope that you will rule favorably on this request for a revision to the approved COA.

Thank you for your consideration,

Jerry Jean Stambaugh
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L-2 sxso |5 | - | 15 NONE REGD. | ALL CORSES FILLED
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L-3 exs6 | 5 | - | 15 NONEREGD. | ALL COURSES FILLED
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BRACING NOTES:

1. BRACING SHOWN DOES NOT INCLUDE TEMPORARY BRACING
REQURED FOR THE ERECTION AND INSTALLATION OF TRUSSES
FRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF PERMANENT CROS5 BRACING
AND hEB LATERAL BRACING REGUREMENTS.

BRACING (5 TFEREH?-SB(UTYGFWETHJSSI‘ETA’_LE‘\’

AND SHOLLD REMAIN [N PLACE AS LONS AS NECESSARY FOR THE
SAFE AND ACCEPTABLE INSTALLATION OF THE ROOF OR FLOOR
(REF: BCSl 1-03).

2. FERMANENT hEB LATERAL BRACINS I5 TO BE INSTALLED AS
SHOPN ON THE (NDIVIDUAL. TRUSS DRAWINGS (WEB LATERAL
BRACINS IS5 NOT SHOWN ON THIS SHEET). PERMANENT KB
LATERAL BRACING 15 TO BE RESTRANED TO FREVENT LATERAL

BRACE. (REF: BCS| [-03).

3. PERMANBNT DIAGONAL BRACING AS SHOWN ON TH'S SHEET DOES
NOT INCLUDE BRACING REURED FOR GABLE END 5TUDS OR
BOTTOM CHORD OF GABLE END AT WALL. REER TO STANDARD
GABLE END DETAIL FOR BRACING REGUREMENTS.

4. ALL TOP CHORDS ARE ASSIMED TO BE SHEATHED, AND ALL
BOTTOM CHORDS BRACED BY A RIGID CHLING SYSTEM. REFER
TO INDIVIDUAL TRUSS DRANINGS FOR BRACING REQUIREMENTS
OF NON-SHEATHED TOP CHORDS AND INSUPPORTED BOTTOM
CHORDS.

5.Rﬁ21’0ﬂ’7/hbm5¢5( [-03: COMMENTARY
ONS FOR HANDLINS, (\‘JFALLAHON AND BRACING
:‘fTALFLATECdN:ZTE?}WDTHISﬁS APPEIDIX C, FOR
WWOF”\STN_LIPEEWNE

6. THE STRUCTIRAL ADEGUACY OF THE INDIVIDUAL TRUSS DESIENS
TO HITHSTAND GRAVITY AND WND LOADINGS AS WELL AS
GRDER CONECTIONS AND LOADS ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF
THE TRUSS DESIGNER.  ANCHORAGE OF THE TRUS5ES AND
GIRDERS TO THE SUPPORTING STRUCTURE TO WITHSTAND WhD
UPLIFT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PROJECT ENSINEER
ARCHITECT.

7. THE BRACING FOR THE ROOF SYSTEM (S DESIGNED FOR BOTH
POSITIVE ¢ NEGATIVE PRESSURE AND MEETS THE
REGUREMENTS OF 200 FBC.

BRACING LEGEND:

PERMANENT 2x4 DIAGONAL BRACE RESTRANT IN THE
PLANE OF THE NEAREST NEB MEMBER AT 200"
INTERVALS AT AFFROXIMATELY 45 DEGREE ANGLE.
FASTEN TO TOP ¢ BTM. CHORDS WTH 3-16d TOENAILS
AND TO LATERAL BRACE WITH (3) Iod RAILS EACH
INTERSECTION. (REF: BCSI 1-03).

I HORIZONTAL BRIDGING HITH A MNIMM 2x6 STRONGBACK
AT 60" 0/C. FASTEN TO EACH TRUS5 WITH 3-10d NAILS
ks AND ATTACH TO HALLS OR OTHER RIGID POINT AT EACH
I END (REF: BCS| 1-03). PROVIDE OVERLAP OF AT LEAST
(3) TRUSSES (FLOOR ONLY).

PERMANENT 2x4xCONT. LATERAL BRACING IN THE PLANE
OF THE STRUCTURAL BOTTOM CHORD OF THE TRUSSES AT
6'-0" 0/C. FASTEN RITH 2-10d RAILS IN EACH TRUSS.
PROYIDE OVERLAP OF AT LEAST (2) TRUSSES (ROOF
oNLY).

I
|
D ZONES 1§ 2
(5EE DIAPHRASM SCHEDALE)

03
(55E DIAPHRASM SCHEDULE)

BRACING DETAILS:

/—sramh's

45°

COMPRESSION hEB
SLOPING OR VERTICAL

/— CONTINJOUS PERMANENT.
Y LATERAL BRACINS (CLB)

[—— PERMANENT DIASONAL
BRACE NAILED TO OFF.
SIDE OF KB

LATERAL MOVEMENT AND

FGURE 26: FERM:

SHOULD BE RF

AT APPROX. 20 FOOT
INTERVALS

CBLING

DIAGONAL

DIAPHRASH NAILING
PANEL FRAMNS | DIAPHRASM ZoE |
LOCATION| PANEL 6RADE THCKNESS | SPACING | BORDRIES | EDSE | INTER. INTER._| REMARKS

ACA RATED SHEATHNG

EXPOSURE [, OR EQUAL 24*0fc fod lod fod lod | BLOCKED AS
ROOF | 5PAN RATING 40/20 132" MAX | 6ol | 6ok | 670k 4"0/C_| SHOWN O PLAX

APA RATED SHEATHINS NALL CORNER 5TUDS
EXT. | EXPOSURE I, OR EGUAL 16* ofc lod lod fod AT 4° 0/C MAX TYPICAL
WAL | SPAN RATING 40/20 1432 MAX | 40 |40k |60k FREE EDSES

U ALL KALS T0 BE OF RMSSHANK VARETY INLESS NOTED OTHERRSE.

/4°XI-1/2" SCRENS TO
BLOCKI]

ROOF SHEATHNG
/ (5EE PLAN)

EDGE NAILINS
/ ALONS BLK'S
x 60" LONG

/ 2¢6 BRACE
060" 0/

4 W (10) led
NAILLS, EA. BND

[e2 TO. WAL /by

vs.»asmooupo/

BLOCKING W (4) 316"

x2" LONS TAPCONS
TO BEAM ¢ (4)

NS

}g\¥ 2x6 P.T. BLOCKING @ 60" 0/C

SEALAN

N\ FASTEN EACH END TO TRUS5 W 3-16d NAILS

USP HGAMIO CLIP ALONS TRUSS & 4'-0" 0/C K/ (4)
3/16" x2' LONG TAPCONS TO BEAM ¢ (4) I/4"XI-1/2"
CHORD

X |
b IR SCREFS TO TRUSS BIM.

= CONG. TIE BEAM or
| MASOARY BOND BEAM
(55 FLAN)

|
CONNECTION DETAIL

TRUSS CONNECTOR SCHEDULE

FASTENERS FPER ALLOWABLE UFLIFT |PARALLEL LOAD (F2)| PERFEND. LOAD (F)
RAP PRODUCT
= SINGLE DOBLE | SINGLE | DOUBLE | SINGLE DORBLE ROV
MARK | COl TRUSS CONC/TIE-BEAM | STRAP STRAP STRAP STRAP STRAP STRAP
TCH_|HTA 12 (8} lod x /2" - 1600 ¢ | 3200 ¢ &60 ¢ 1320 # 590 ¢ ligo & L2549
TC-2_|HTA 20 (10 lod x I4/2* i 165 # 3230 ¢ E6O ¥ 1320 # 590¢ 2o # A 259
Tc-3_|RTI6M (@) lod x 14/2" | (4) /4" x [-3/4" TAP.| 1395 ¢ 2190 ¢ 420 ¢ w0 # 630 ¢ 1260¢ | A loT4
To4_|HoAMo_|(4) U4xi4/2" nS (4 V4" x I-3/4" TAP.| G5¢ | 1630 ¢ | loT5¢ | 2508 | 140¢ | I4po® | Lo

PAFER

BASED ON USP CATALOS 5Tth Ed. 2) BLUR MAY LEE LONGER STRAFS OF SAVE TYFE SPECTED. 3) U5E 6ALYANZED NALS AS

FALL AND FACH TRES.

U ALLORABLE LOADS ARE AS SFECIFED BY
HANFACTIRER. A)Tmoamwsemmunemmﬁrmwmnzrwornzw 5) FROVIDE APPROVED MOISTURE BARRER PLATE OR BULDNS
BETHEDN MASONRY

BRACING IN THE PLANE OF THE 1B MBMBERS 4218 MAX. 5122 MAX. L
»:.ffr e
>
FERMANENT CROSS
BRACING
H\' R T rT 171" —
/ L %
FIGIRE 3T: PERMANENT BRACING IN THE alS ki x b
FLANE OF THE WEBS FOR PITCHED TRUSSES <= g»— Y % &
ha ® in
HORIZONTAL BRIDGING WITH A MNIMM 2x6 A Al . — L
: CONECTION TO EACH TRUSS WITH il s
3-10d NAILS AD ATTACHED TO KALLS OR OTHER G g
e ot Mo EC T s 5 aeipe s
=] — L
(FLOORS ONLY).  samuax Im| I T T B .
‘ = | | | |
SN 7 : : : %
| 2eem | || | 3
SEE PLAN % | Tl T = Ii/ﬁ 3
T i &1~ d
FIGURE 35: FERMARENT BRACINS IN THE FLAYE 8 : / S5 I b
OF THE NEBS FOR PARALLEL CHORD TRUSSES 3§ i 1 L
® o \ EW S
———LATERAL BRACE i M8 I
= l \ I 5428 MAX.
| | TC-1
PERMANENT hEB | |
o CROSS A | - :
BRACING — i = T
. . : _— 2x4 DIAGONAL BRACE
i &‘ﬁmmw o fmc | RESTRANT, APROX LocATION
yr . e . DNDICATED. FASTEN T0 TOP ¢
o8 / \ | 7 \ BOTIOM CHORDS W (3) l6d TOE
Z / \/ NAILS AND TO LATERAL
: W (3) I0d NALS EACH
LATERN. BRAGE N I\ ’ MIERSECTION.
FIGIRE 39 PERMANENT BRACING \ i | b / I \
IN THE FLA'E OF THE hEB5 | |
= | |
N . . |_— CONT. 2x4 LATERAL BRACE
| | AT BOTTOM CHORD OF
1 z : TRUSEES 6 60" O.C. FASTEN
[ I 0 EACH TRUSS W (2) Iod
| : NALS.
| |
ui | |
e H ;
g Il : !
H 1 |
kY
S
8 | |
| %
H I | BLOCK DIAPHRAGM. NALL
H : : PER ZONE 3. (5EE
I I 17 DIAPHRAGM SCHEDULE)
i | (TYP)
LY e -
ROOF ZONE DIAGRAM \i/ /
! /N \
I i T
5/D'APARATE7%5?EATP“5W\Wbdmﬁlb'a/ﬁm)‘4' =
0ic (ED6E) OR AS ALTERNATIVE T0 SHEATHNG PROVIDE AL i |
ROOFE SHEATHNG DIAGONAL BRACI EETVENTG’IETMOWSOFND.MOB«TR}SEW I 5 5
(4) ¥od TOENAILS EACH BND PER SECTION A = I I
— VARES + .
- 7 e | | ‘
2x BLK'G o TOP, |
BOTTOM ¢ :)-\O‘E. 5 l
EDEES OR 4" e
olc MAX. L= G % 1 \ 4
SERAN H H =|T x = =7
| e | 8 : NG ZE: e
! HOOD ROOF TRES, & s MAX. v b
e (18 N , ] it
LI T aEGe I sl
CHURALL, L.LJ x3' Lots PAF @ 12* 0/C | [ . i \
SEEFLAN CONC. TE BEAM OR - MA
ﬁ BOND BEAM SEE PLAN I | 1
= 1 P
5.3/ CONNECTION DETAIL SECTION AALTERNATE 1 =l 1 A
2641 MAX A = IN_264% MAX.
1436% MAX.
364% MAX.
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ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS

NOTE: ALL 4 XMAS LT6.
OUTLETS TO BE

TIME CLOCK

FOR
LT6. 0 40"
AFF.

& DISCONECT ;

rW AT (2* AFF.- GAN BE ARG (PD AL RECEFTACLE [ TEEVISION JACK LNCTION @ oABa HotONDE
FALT INTERRPT DEDICATED T PREARED BOX DETECTOR
@ oLEX REcEPTACLE ? SINSLE RECEPTACLE (? HVAC FAN @ swE
AT BASE DEDICATED SHITCHED THERMOSTAT BOX DETECTOR
(H) DUFLEX RECEPTACLE (D SINSLE RECEPTACLE (}} INTERCOM. b et g Lonvormss
€ AT 8" ABV. CONTER 1° DEDICATED INDERCOINTER AT 60" AFF. 4 W OR KO/ LIGHT SMOKE DETECTOR
(ﬂ) DUPLEX RECEPTACLE (ﬁ DUPLEX RECEPTACLE R sEariY IZ FLORESCENT @ EXHAUST
&1 GROMD FAULT INTERRIPT ARC FAULT INTERRUPT I kerPap LIGHT FIXTIRE Fax
DUPLEX RECEPTACLE DUFLEX RECEPTACLE EXHAUST FAN
P arstsov. conmm g ror rec. srcien @ b — @ AUGHT corBo
GROIND FALT INTERRUPT ARG FALT INTERRUPT ane
? DUPLEX RECEPTACLE 15 SHITCH Qe ¢_ INCANDESCENT LIGHT R AR
TOP REC. SWTCHED SNSLE POLE BoTTON FIXTURE CLG. MNTED. NeLe.
C‘F\C}P‘ ﬁPLEX RECEFTACLE F SHITCH TELEPHONE ) INCANDESCENT LIGHT LY DOR
D v T INTERRPT 13 THREE HAY ¥ ATI2AFE FIXTURE HALL. MNTED. RELEASE
(N DUPLEX RECEPAICLE 'f‘, SITCH TELEPHONE QUTLET O HuAr @ VOLUE
IS (NDER CONTER © FOR WAY ¥ AsinAcor CL6. MONTED CONTROL
{ﬂ? QUADRILEX ? SAITCH ] Hl HAT SITCH
RECEPTACLE R RHOSTAT V¥ opataLie VAPOR PROOF ¥ bpisconect
©  DUPLEXRECEPTACLE 8 sHrcH GY- canrAL vACUM RECESSED = FEAR
FLUSH IN FLOOR fo oies T RecePTACLE ©  amar PAE
? 220 V. RECEPTACLE S s @ CARBON MotioxDE SECURITY FP.L METER
AT (2" AFF. Ix  keveD DETECTOR LIeHTS ¢ DIsC.
wAN
150 AMP ELEC. PANEL "A 10,000 AIC RATED
CIRC] DESCRIPTION POLE BKR| WIRE KVA| I00% 100%| KVA.| WIRE | BKR |POLE| DESCRIPTION CIRC.
[ AHJ HEAT STRIP #| 2 60 6 o a6 o o E-3 40 2 GCMPRSEDS:L 2
3 _ o =
5 | GAS RANSE 1 20 12 20 o o 5.0 o 30 2 DRYER &
T | RATER HEATER 2 25 = 45 o . &
a o 15 12 20 1 RASHER o
1] MICRO WAVE 1 20 12 15 o o Lo 12 20 1 GARBASE DISPOSAL 12
13 | RERIGERATOR 1 20 12 12 o o 12 12 20 1 DISHAASHER. . 14
15 KITCHEN LIGHTING 1 15 14 o5 o o o5 12 20 1 BATH GF| RECEPT. 16
" SMALL AFPLIANCE 1 20 12 15 o o o4 12 20 1 OH. DOOR OPENER &
19 | GENERAL LIGHTING 1 15 14 053 o o 15 12 20 1 SMALL APPLIANCE 20
21 | GENERAL LIGHTING 1 15 14 053 o o 053 14 5 | GENERAL LIGHTING 22
23 | GENERAL LIGHTING 1 15 14 053 o o 053 14 15 1 GENERAL LIEHTING 24
25 | GENERAL LIGHTING 1 15 14 053 o o 053 14 15 1 GENERAL LIGHTINS 26
27 | GENERAL LIGHTING | 15 14 053 o o o o o 1 SPACE 28
29 | SPACE 1 o o o o o o o o | SPACE 30
31 | SPACE | o o o o o o o o | SPACE 32
33 | SPACE 1 o o o o o o o o 1 SPACE 34
35 | SPACE | ol o] o] o]lo | o o[ o | [sracE _3ze |
371 | SPACE 1 o o o o o o o o | SPACE 38
34 | SPACE | o o o o o o o o | SPACE 40
41 SPACE 1 o o o o o o o o 1 SPACE 42
SUB TOTAL 1325| 46 o |1269 SUB TOTAL
TOTAL (No A/C) 2654
Ist 10,000 at 100% = 10.00
REMAINDER AT 40% = 662
AC LOAD AT 65% = 624
TOTAL = 2256 x 1000 / 240 = 9525 AMPS THIS PANEL

ELECTRICAL NOTES:
A HEAT STRIP LOAD GOVERNS OVER CONDBNSOR INIT LOAD.
B, GENERAL LIGHTING CALGUATED ¢ [401 (5QFT) x 3
(WATTS/SQFT) = 4203 / & (GENLTGLIR) = 525 (WATTS/EA)
C. CONDUIT SIZE.
D. SEE SUB-PAEL CALALATIONS.
R BRANCH CIRCUTS RN IN ROMEX.

() 5ETS OF (3) H AS. THW
IN I-/4" corouT

(5ET OF (3) H ARG, THR(
IN [-/4* cotouiT

| #4 Cl. GND. WRE TO COLD WATER FIFE AND
[-5/8" 6DX 0" U SUPPLEMENTAL 6ROND ROD
A\D TO ONE REINFORCING BAR IN
THE FOUNDATION 200" LONG MIN.

ELECTRICAL RISER DIAGRAM

P uL

DISP.

TANKLESS

NATURAL GAS
GENERATOR W/
TRANSFER SWITCH

140
oM

g
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ALL DOORS FEATURED ARE

" Structural and impact rated
No shutters required

Structural and impact rated
No shutters required
For code 3|

For more d de Compliance Guide on page 4.

ool |
Hégh Veiomj/

Huwrricane Zone &
Wind-Borwe Debris

OLD WORLD
ECLEGHIE
CONTEMPORARY
CRAFTSMAN
CLASSIC

Severe Weather®

All impact glass door offerings use this
traditional profile ALUMINUM frame.

* Available in white powder coat

* Product comes with screw hole covers

IMPACT RATED




24 BHI DOORS EXTERIOR DOOR SYSTEMS

OIMP CT DECORATIVE

CRAFTSMAN COLLECTION

BHI DOQORS EXTERIOR DOOR SYSTEMS 25

IMPACT pecorative K@)
CLASSIC COLLECTION

6/8 D
cors | GVWM M .

Oil-Rubbed B Cami
il-Rubbed Bronze ammg. ‘ Nickle Caming

Memoria's classic styling celedrates

Privacy Rating 7

the warm traditions and cherished
\E‘ [4] EFV W memories of family and heme. Its
| centerpiece bevel design is accented
with a textured surface and nickel
e caming. Memoria provides a medium
> leve! of privacy.
5B6GRF  694GRF \%
TMPACT IMPAST 3 Clear Renaissance Glass
PART NUMBER 120 | 14" | 2/6 | 28 | 210 | w210 | 3% l Glue Ch‘F; Glass
P T T TR 5B4MMR SB6MMR » 694MMR Clear Bevel Clusters
686 8/0 oe e

Privacy Rating 4
® HVHZ STOCK © HVHZ SPECIAL ORDER & WBD STOCK © WBD SPECIAL ORDER @ ol @
2 R
All door sizes shown can be built as double door systems, G12] &1
Some stock doors are textured, smooth, or both,
*Undersized doors available. V?’D

IMPACT IMPACT

5 o] 14" 26 | 28 2/10 | *2/10 3/0
Consider a pre-hung door

with a swinging sidelight.

Makes moving furniture through your front doorway much easier!
All styles of single doors with one sidelight can be built this way.

L] Oe L

® HVHZ STOCK © HVHZ SPECIAL ORDER e WBD STOCK © WBD SPECIAL ORDER
All door sizes shown can be built as double doar systems.

Some stock doors are textured, smooth, or both.

*Undersized doors available.

CRAFTSMAN COLLECTION 8/0 Doors
exocn —— ' = o
Patina Caming . | ~f-l‘ I
Privacy Rating 9 |l}
(zizEstam] g vk | K v |
A
- 'l‘ . -
= & = i
s

6BETPZ » 654TPZ
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0 ; msiock BHIDoors commitiment
All products featured are Florida Building Code Compliant, many
are HVHZ Code Compliant, and all products are stocked in our

create the l’:ﬂW é .
Tampa Warehouse (unless marked special order).

All components are backed by the manufacturer’s warranty.

BHI Doors continues a commitment to service excellence — established in 1954,
BHI Doors is a collection of best-in-class components—

doors, doorglass, frames, astragals, weather stripping, All door systems are sold unfinished.
thresholds, locksets, and hardware—to create entry
- K — . ODL® DOORGLASS TRILENNNIUM™ MULTI-POINT LOCKS
SleRRAthEnaUTRg G000 sk antsupetior It's the doorglass that makes the difference. Create the ultimate security door system for fiberglass
i Increase the perceived value of your home with doors. Multiple latches and bolts prevent forced entry
performance. Our systems are tested to the HVHZ (High ODBLs innovative line of doorglass options. and create additional weather sealing.
Velocity Hurricane Zone) the most stringent hurricane
L J PLASTPRO® FIBERGLASS / STEEL DOORS YALE® RESIDENTIAL LOCKSETS
codes ANYWHERE in the US. Great craftsmanship, Best-in-class top-quality doors with *, Hyddnushiekd Combining years of engineering refinement with fine
offers exceptional durability and performance. craftsmanship, Yale's collections of locksets offer superior
beautiful glass patterns, a wide range of finish and functionality, easy installation, and secure performance.
hard i i i d A g BHI HINGES
ARWRIESERHANE. SURsEDREanstuEtion; Snc. ey Plastpro’s PF (rigid poyfiber formulation) Frames A cslio b ) — 3
. . . uarantee a long-lasting, rot-free entryway that quality hinge requires attention to all details, inside
saving features come together in a wide range of entry ngm HTBIRERIR T igntggr'\tﬁtoday, tomo:l?gvvaand aniout. Our h'mdges Ert‘a:ﬁsp?cia\i?' designe(i for high-
4 performance and tested for long lasting endurance in
systems that enhance the value of your home and add Tormanyyegmitoiome the Flodda smiisment 4 R
" WINDSERT™ VENTILATING DOORS
beauty to everyday living. . : e 8 DLP THRESHOLDS & ASTRAGALS
Let in the breeze without compromising security - . h ™ 3
. : . with an operational window insert/door combo, e believe that your home is your safe haven, For
BHI Doo rs continues to bring enduring beauty and ‘ peretions I additional security and weather protection our systems
use DLP thresholds and astragals.
value to exterior doors throughout Florida. Q-LON® WEATHER STRIPPING 2

Weather stripping is an intregal part of keeping in the
cool air and keeping out the bugs, as well as supports
better energy efficiency.

e olB DOORGLASS Yale BHIHinges

DLP INDUSTRIES

BHIDoors 0-Lom & plastproe PEF FRAMES TRILENNIUM®

BY BUIL RE, INC.
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Hurricane Code Campa'mce Guide

FOR IMPACT DOOR OFFERINGS SEE PAGES 11- 43.

O\IMPACT

Bl HvHz

IMPACT
Florida Wind-Borne O
; hWBD
l Debris (WBD) A

278 IMPACT RATED

DECORATIVE

o) (B oo

Impact units have structural ratings and may be used in the impact zones HVHZ

and/or WBD without shutters required.

See impact testing video.

For code approvals and specific design pressure ratings,
please see pages 112-114,

*Some doors are approved for HVHZ for in-swing application but may
have overhang requirements.

Wind-Borne Debris Region

Florida Non-Impact Region - Structural
testing is available. No shutters required.

- Designated areas where the basic wind
speed is 140mph or greater.

mams  130mph and within 1 mile of the coast.

New to 2010 Florida building code -
- extended mpact zone,

n Removed from Wind-8orne Debris Region

High Velocity Hurricane Zone
Broward and Dade County

BHI DOORS EXTERIOR DOOR SYSTEMS 5

Hurvicane Code Compéémce Guide

FOR NON-IMPACT DOOR OFFERINGS SEE PAGES 44- 99.

NON-IMPACT

HVHZ

NON-IMPACT

Florida Wind-Borne
I Debris (WBD) m

[ ] Flerida Nen-Impact
Region

Non-impact units have structural ratings and may be used in the impact zones HVHZ

and/or WBD when and where hurricane impact shutters are permitted by code.

Our expertise in Florida and High Velocity Hurricane Zone (HVYHZ)
building codes means you can trust BHI Doors systems to comply with
the unigue requirements needed for hurricane code compliance.

Fer code approvals and specific design pressure ratings, please see pages 112-114.

* Sorne doors are approved for HVHZ lor in-swing application but may have overhang requirements,
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CUSTOMIZE YOUR DOORGLASS

our customn design capabilities. We can customize just
D f about any aspect of our designs—caming, texture, y
YOW 0-0-{/-7 shape, size, design, pattern and more.

Create your own design! For help, please call

L] ]
cm’mze Talk to your sales representative to find cut mere about YOW Dov"/' I%QWTM

A new tool that allows homeowners to visualize

how various ODL® Doorglass options will look in

— their home entryways. YOUR DOOR STYLIZER™
m MEAi O % =3 i -

uses a gulded design process that helps home-
e S 1

Custom Glass Customner Service Line at 1-800-253-3900.

P g

owners customize their entryway by replacing

Possible glass, adding glass or replacing their docr. Once
Modifications the user has created their dream entryway they
Stsndsid Hauvay Dutlgn

can save, email, share via social media or print
Petina Caming

their project to make doorglass ordering a snap.

Nicks! Camiag, Madled Devels, Coppes aad Hickel Coming , Hodfled

Before

Gloss Towtures ead Caloe {amiag =né Gless Textarey
and After

Caming & Finish Texture & Privacy Shape & Size Design & Pattern
Our custom program lets Love a design, but wish Need a size that doesn't Alter one of our doorglass
you choose the caming it offered more privacy? come standard? Tell us designs or create one that's
finish that coordinates with ~ We can swap out glass what you need and we'll completely your own. We're
your door hardware, fixtures, textures to make almost design just about any happy to look at your ideas
or furnishing—even when it any design more opaque custom size or shape and find ways to bring them
doesn’t come standard. ar transparent. you need. to life in doorglass.

TriSYS® Severe Weather®  Crafitsman Standard

Door glass
frame options. Explore, get inspired, and create

the entryway that is made for your home.

@l

SCAN WITH YOUR
SMARTPHONE

DOOR STYLIZER BEFORE AND AFTER

7
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5200 W. CENTURY BLVD.
LOS ANGELES, CA 90045

GLAZED FIBERGLASS DOORS
SINGLES
w/ or w/o SIDELITES

INSWING / OUTSWING
"IMPACT"

GENERAL NOTES

This product has been evaluated and is in compliance with the 5th Edition (2014)
Florida Building Code [FBC) structural requirements excluding the "High Velocity
Huricane Zone" (HVHZ).

Product anchors shall be ¢s listed and spaced as shown on details. Ancher
embedment to base material shall be beyond wall dressing or stucco.

When used in areas requiring wind bome debris protection this product complies
with Section 1609.1.2 of the FBC and dees not require an impact resistant
covering. This product meets missile level "D" and excludes Wind Zone 4 as
defined in ASTM E1996 and Section 1609.1.2.2 of the FBC.

For 2x stud framing construction, anchoring of these units shall be the same as
that shown for 2x buck masonry consfruction.

Site condifions that deviate from the details of this drawing require further
engineering analysis by a licensed engineer or registered architect.
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Typical elevations, design pressures & general notes
Door & Sidelite panel details

Lite frame glazing details

Elevations

Vertical cross sections
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Bill of materials and compenents
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BILL OF MATERIALS
ITEM # DESCRIFTION MATERIAL
A 2X FRAMING (G >=0.42) WOOoD
B 2X BUCK [G>=0.42) wOoQoD
c 1/4" MAX. SHIM SPACE -
D 1/4" PFH CONCRETE SCREW (1-1/4" MIN. EMB.) STEEL
E MASONRY - 3,000 PS| MIN. CONCRETE CONFORMING TO ACI CONCRETE
301 OR HOLLOW BLOCK CONFORMING TO ASTM C90
F #10 X 2-1/2" PFH WOOD SCREW (1.15" MIN. EMB.] STEEL
G 3/16" PFH CONCRETE SCREW [1-1/4" MIN. EMB.) STEEL
of #10 X 2-1/2" PFH WOOD SCREW STEEL
M #10 X 2" PFH WOOD SCREW STEEL
1 POLY FIBER JAMB COMP.
5 2X RENFORCEMENT (G >=0.55) WOCD
é DOOR SWEEP PYC
7 WEATHERSTRIP (ENDURA FORCE &) FOAM
9 #9 x 3/4" PFH WOOD SCREW STEEL
11 4" X 4"HINGE STEEL
12 LATCH STRIKE PLATE STEEL
13 DEADBOLT STRIKE PLATE STEEL
20 INSWING THRESHOLD ALUM/COMP
21 INSWING THRESHOLD w/ SIDELITE ADAPTER ALUM/COMP
22 OUTSWING THRESHOLD ALUM/COMP
23 OUTSWING THRESHOLD w/ SIDELITE ADAPTER ALUM/COMP
24 ADA THRESHOLD ALUM
25 OUTSWING THRESHOLD ALUM/COMP
26 INSWING THRESHOLD ALUM/COMP

40 DOCR PANEL

50 SIDELITE PANEL

CONCRETE ANCHOR NOTES:

. Concrete anchor locations at the comers may be adjusted to maintain the min,

. Concrete ancher table:

edge distance to mortar joints,

., Concrete anchor locaticns noted as "MAX. ON CENTER" must be adjusted to

maintain the min. edge distance fo mortar joints, additional concrete anchors
may be required to ensure the “MAX. ON CENTER" dimension are not exceeded.

3 T MIN; CLEARANCE. [ MIN: CLEARANCE
TS MASONRY. | TO ADIACENT:
EMBEDMENT|. TOMASOND DJACE
TTW BUILDEX 114 3
TAPCON® 1/ 7
Elco -
uLTRACON" 114 1 g

WOOD SCREW INSTALLATION NOTES:

. Maintain a minimum 5/8" edge distance. 1" end distence. & 1" o.c. spocing of

wood screws fo prevent the spliffing of wood.

f 4.56"
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R R W Building Consultants, Inc.

B Consulting and Engineering Services for the Building Industry
C P.0. Box 230 Valrico, FL 33595  Phone 813.659.9197

Florida Board of Professional Engineers Certificate of Authorization No. 9813

Product Evaluation Report Report No.: FL-17347.5
Date: April 15, 2015
Product
Category Sub Category Manufacturer Product Name
Plastpro Inc. Glazed Fiberglass Doors
. Swinging )
Exterior Exterior Door 5200 W. Century Blvd. Singles
Doors
Assemblies Los Angeles, CA w/ or wiout Sidelites
Phone 440.969.9773 Inswing / Qutswing - "Impact"”
Scope: Product Evaluation report issued by R W Building Consultants, Inc. & Lyndon F. Schmidt, P.E. (System ID # 1998) for
Plastpro Inc., based on Rule Chapter No. 61G20-3, Method 1D of the State of Florida Product Approval, Department of
Business & Professional Regulation.
RW Building Consultants and Lyndon F. Schmidt, P.E. do not have nor will acquire financial interest in the company
manufacturing or distributing the product or in any other entity involved in the approval process of the product named
herein.
Limitations:

1.

This product has been evaluated and is in compliance with the 5th Edition (2014) Florida Building Code structural requirements
excluding the "High Velocity Hurricane Zone".

. Product anchors shall be as listed and spaced as shown on details. Anchor embedment to base material shall be beyond wall dressing

or stucco.

. When used in areas requiring wind borne debris protection this product complies with Section 1609.1.2 of the FBC and does not

require an impact resistant covering. This product meets missile level “D” and excludes Wind Zone 4 as defined in ASTM E1986 and
Section 1609.1.2.2 of the FBC.

. For 2x stud framing construction, anchoring of these units shall be the same as that shown for 2x buck masonry construction.

5. Site conditions that deviate from the details of drawing FL-17347.5 require further engineering analysis by a licensed engineer or

registered architect.

6. See drawing FL-17347.5 for size and design pressure limitations.
Supporting Documents:
1. Test Report No. Test Standard Testing Laboratory Signed by
TEL 01391140 ASTM E330-02 Testing Evaluation Lab.,Inc. V. K. Wright
TEL 01391141 ASTM E330-02 Testing Evaluation Lab.,Inc. V. K. Wright
TEL 01391120 TAS 201, 202 & 203-94 Testing Evaluation Lab.,Inc. William B. Shelton, P.E.
TEL 013912248 ASTM E330-02 Testing Evaluation Lab.,Inc. V. K. Wright
2. Miami-Dade NOA Materials Testing
14-0423.16 Saflex® PVB Interlayer (Eastman Chemical Company)
3. Drawing No. Prepared by Signed & Sealed by
No. FL-17347.5 RW Building Consultants, Inc. (CA #9813) Lyndon F. Schmidt, P.E.
4, Calculations Prepared by Signed & Sealed by
Anchoring RW Building Consultants, Inc. (CA #9813) Lyndon F. Schmidt, P.E.
5. Quality Assurance

Certificate of Participation issued by National Accreditation and My,
Management Institute, certifying that Plastpro Inc. is manufacturing products 4 . ‘0 :
within a quality assurance program that complies with ISO/IEC 17020 and )

Guide 53. 1

* Lyndon F. Schmidt, P.E.
FL PE No. 43409
4/16/2015
Sheet 1 of 1




Lake Worth, Florida. The Art of Florida Living.s™
City Of Lake Worth

Department for Community Sustainability
Planning, Zoning and Historic Preservation Division
1900 Second Avenue North - Lake Worth - Florida 33461- Phone: 561-586-1687

MEMORANDUM DATE: June 1, 2016

AGENDA DATE: June 8, 2016

TO: Chair and Members of the Historic Resources Preservation Board
RE: 402-410 North M Street

FROM: Aimee N. Sunny, Preservation Planner

Department for Community Sustainability

TITLE: HRPB Project Number 14-00100132 and 14-01400006: Consideration of a Revision to an approved
Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) and Minor Site Plan Amendment for construction of a new enclosed
covered sports pavilion at the subject property located at 402-410 North M Street; PCN# 38-43-44-21-15-108-
0010. The subject property is located within the Northeast Lucerne Local Historic District.

OWNER: Diocese of Palm Beach AGENT: Rick Gonzalez, AIA
9995 N. Military Trail REG Architects, Inc.

R rd
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33418 300 Clematis St. 3 Floor
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

BACKGROUND:

The portion of the subject property under consideration is a non-contributing open field located within the
same parcel as the Sacred Heart Church and School, and within the Northeast Lucerne Local Historic District.

The portion of property to the East of North M Street is a +/- 2.48 acre developed site located currently within
the Single-Family and Two-Family Residential 14 du/net acre (SF-TF-14) zoning district. According to the
Building Permit Property Files various permits and city approvals were filed for by the Sacred Heart Catholic
Parish Church as early as 1940. The Property has a documented history of use as a religious site with a convent,
rectory, and chapel previously occupying the land facing Federal Highway, where the current play field is
located. In addition to the existing play field, the education buildings have been built and expanded over the
years on the property facing North M Street according to the Building Permit Property Files. The Property is
currently used as the Sacred Heart Catholic Church and School, since 1944 according to the schools webpage.

The HRPB reviewed and approved a Certificate of Appropriateness, a Site Plan Amendment, a Conditional Land
Use, and a Variance for Impermeable Surface in September and October 2014 for the construction of an open-
air covered 6,100 square foot accessory sports pavilion. Construction commenced on the sports pavilion in
February 2016.



HRPB PR No. 14-00100132
402-410 North M Street
COA Application — Revision
Page 2

REQUEST:

The Applicant is requesting a revision to the previous approvals to allow for an enclosed, air-conditioned
pavilion, rather than an open-air pavilion. The request includes an amendment to the COA for new
construction in order to allow the building to be enclosed and a Minor Site Plan Amendment for the placement
and location of associated mechanical equipment.

The building previously approved is a 6,100 square foot, metal accessory sports pavilion, with a new basketball
court, movable bleacher-style seating, restrooms, and storage area in the open field area of the existing
private school.

The proposed accessory structure will be located near the southeast corner of the school’s play field. The
Applicant has provided proposed architectural plans for the building enclosure, including a site plan, floor
plans, and elevations. The style of the proposed building has not changed, and is contemporary, with many
elements reflecting traditional vernacular architecture, as well as the mid-century character of the existing
church. It will be an enclosed concrete block building that will be clad with stucco and ornamented in a simple
vernacular style. The roof will be diamond-shaped metal shingles. All elevations will be highly visible given the
location of the proposed structure. The building is designed to be compatible with existing school buildings
and its surroundings.

ANALYSIS:

Zoning Consistency — Minor Site Plan Amendment

The proposed minor site plan amendment to include the mechanical equipment is fundamentally compatible
with the zoning code concerning the location of the proposed equipment. Staff does have one concern
regarding the impermeable surface proposal, and has included a condition of approval to address this concern.

The Applicant has provided a plan showing the proposed landscaping screen to shield the mechanical
equipment. Final review and approval will take place during the building permit process.

Historic Preservation - COA

New construction within a local historic district is also subject to specific criteria for visual compatibility as set
forth in Section 23.5-4(k)3 of the City’s historic preservation regulations. These criteria are provided in
Attachment 1 and include Staff’s response to each criterion. The criteria deal with massing, scale, materials,
and design compatibility with the surrounding historic district.

It is the analysis of Staff that the revised project as proposed is fundamentally compatible with the regulations
set forth in the historic preservation ordinance. Staff has some concern over the detailing of the doors and
infilled stucco recesses, and has proposed conditions of approval to address these concerns. The sunburst
semi-circular pattern over the double French doors is not in keeping with the design of the single light French
doors. Staff has recommended removing this element. The recessed stucco panels are quite plain and
expansive, and Staff has suggested that these openings, particularly facing Federal Highway, could receive
artwork or murals in order to increase visual interest on the blank facade.

Public Comment
At the time of publication of the agenda, Staff has not received any public comments regarding this project.
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HRPB PR No. 14-00100132
402-410 North M Street
COA Application — Revision
Page 3

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN CONSISTENCY:

The project, as proposed, is consistent with the following Comprehensive Plan goals and objectives concerning
future land use and housing:

Goal 1.3 To preserve and enhance the City’s community character as a quality residential and business center
within the Palm Beach County urban area. (Objective 1.3.4)

Goal 1.4 Encourage preservation and rehabilitation of historic and natural resources and where appropriate
restrict development that would damage or destroy these resources. (Objective 1.4.2)

CONSEQUENT ACTION:
Approve the application; approve the application with conditions; continue the hearing to a date certain to
request additional information; or deny the application.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
Staff recommends approval of the request for a revision to the COA for new construction with the following
conditions:

1) On the north and south elevations, the arched glazed openings shall not have a decorative sunburst
pattern in the transom.

2) On the east elevation, the three arched stucco recess panels shall be considered to receive artwork or
murals. The artwork or murals shall be approved by the HRPB at a later date.

3) All Certificate of Appropriateness conditions previously approved for case #14-00100132 at the
September 10, 2014, HRPB meeting shall apply. All Conditional Land Use, Site Plan, and Variance
conditions previously approved for case #14-01400006 shall apply. Where a conflict exists between
the original approval and the revision, the revision elevations and conditions of approval shall take
precedence.

Staff recommends approval of the request for a Minor Site Plan Amendment with the following conditions:

1) The Applicant shall provide calculations showing that the proposal, including the mechanical
equipment, does not exceed the impermeable surface amount approved by variance case #14-
01400006. Because the proposed mechanical equipment pads will add impermeable surface, the site
plan will need to remove impermeable surface elsewhere, subject to Staff review and approval prior to
mechanical equipment installation.

POTENTIAL MOTION:

| MOVE TO APPROVE/DENY HRPB PR# 14-00100132: Consideration of a Revision to a Certificate of
Appropriateness (COA) for new construction at the subject property located at 402-410 North M Street, with
the conditions recommended by Staff.

| MOVE TO APPROVE/DENY HRPB PR# 14-01400006: Consideration of a Minor Site Plan Amendment to install
mechanical equipment for the enclosed new construction sports pavilion at the subject property located at
402-410 North M Street, with the conditions recommended by Staff.




HRPB PR No. 14-00100132
402-410 North M Street
COA Application — Revision
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ATTACHMENTS:
1. Decision Criteria — New Construction
2. Architectural Revision Drawings
3. Previous Approval Letters
4. Window and Door Information

LOCATION MAP




DATE:

TO:

FROM:

SUBIJECT:

MEMORANDUM
June 1, 2016
Chair and Members of the Historic Resources Preservation Board

Aimee N. Sunny, Preservation Planner
Department of Community Sustainability

HRPB Project Number 14-00100132 and 14-01400006: Consideration of a
Revision to an approved Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) and Minor Site Plan
Amendment for construction of a new enclosed covered sports pavilion at the
subject property located at 402-410 North M Street; PCN# 38-43-44-21-15-108-
0010. The subject property is located within the Northeast Lucerne Local Historic
District.

HRPB Meeting Date: June 8, 2016

Section 23.5-4k(3) Additional guidelines for new construction; visual compatibility

All improvements to buildings, structures and appurtenances within a designated historic district
shall be visually compatible. New buildings should take their design cues from the surrounding
existing structures, using traditional or contemporary design standards and elements that relate to
existing structures that surround them and within the historic district as a whole. Building design
styles, whether contemporary or traditional, should be visually compatible with the existing
structures in the district.

A. Inapproving or denying applications for certificates of appropriateness for new construction, the
City shall also, at a minimum, consider the following additional guidelines which help to define visual
compatibility:

1)

The height of proposed buildings shall be visually compatible and in harmony with the
height of existing buildings located within the historic district.

Response: The proposed building is taller than many 1-story single family residences in
the district. The height is more comparable to that of the Sacred Heart Church located
directly East of the site. Given the building’s use and function, and it’s compliance with
the zoning code height restrictions, this building meets this criterion.

The relationship of the width of the building to the height of the front elevation shall be
visually compatible and in harmony with the width and height of the front elevation of
existing buildings located within the district.

Response: The width and height of the front elevations of the proposed building is
larger than most buildings within the district. Overall, the building’s proportion is more
horizontal than many structures. However, given the height restriction of 24 feet for
accessory structures, and the width needed to accommodate a basketball court and
bleachers, the proportion was greatly driven by those factors.



(3)

(8)

The openings of any building within a historic district should be visually compatible and
in harmony with the openings in buildings of a similar architectural style located within
the historic district. The relationship of the width of the windows and doors to the
height of the windows and doors in a building shall be visually compatible with buildings
within the district.

Response: The proposed openings are larger than typical window and door openings in
this district, however this being an enclosed sports pavilion as opposed to a single family
residence makes the openings not directly comparable. The openings appear to be
appropriate in context of the scale of the building. The stucco panels being used to
enclose the building are fairly plain, and Staff has recommended that artwork or murals
be installed in these recessed arches.

The relationship of solids to voids in the front facade of a building or structure shall be
visually compatible and in harmony with the front facades of historic buildings or
structures located within the historic district. A long, unbroken facade in a setting of
existing narrow structures can be divided into smaller bays which will complement the
visual setting and the streetscape.

Response: This building does not present one long, unbroken facade. The proposed
structure takes several design cues from the neighboring Sacred Heart Church.

The relationship of a building to open space between it and adjoining buildings shall be
visually compatible and in harmony with the relationship between buildings elsewhere
within the district.

Response: The proposed building respects the front, side, and rear setbacks within the
current zoning code. The scale of the proposed structure is much larger than typical
single family homes within the district, and therefore the relationship of the building to
open space is significantly different.

The relationship of entrance and porch projections to sidewalks of a building shall be
visually compatible and in harmony with the prevalent architectural styles of entrances
and porch projections on buildings and structures within the district.

Response: The building does not have an entrance porch, and given the use as a sports
pavilion, it cannot reasonably be compared to other residential buildings in the district.

The relationship of the materials, texture and color of the facade of a building shall be
visually compatible and in harmony with the predominant materials used in the
buildings and structures of a similar style located within the historic district.

Response: The building will be concrete block and metal finished with stucco. Although
metal is not common in the district, the stucco finish once complete will make the
exterior compatible with other buildings in the district.

The roof shape of a building or structure shall be visually compatible and in harmony
with the roof shape of buildings or structures of a similar architectural style located
within the historic district.

Response: The roof shape is visually compatible with the neighboring properties as well
as the district.



(9) Appurtenances of a building, such as walls, wrought iron, fences, evergreen, landscape
masses and building facades, shall, if necessary, form cohesive walls of enclosures along
a street to insure visual compatibility of the building to the buildings and places to
which it is visually related.
Response: It is the opinion of Staff that the plans provided are consistent with this
requirement.

(10)The size and mass of a building in relation to open spaces, the windows, door openings,
porches and balconies shall be visually compatible and in harmony with the buildings
and places to which it is visually related.

Response: The building meets this criterion, except for concerns staff has for the
elevations as described above.

(11)A building shall be visually compatible and in harmony with the buildings and places to
which it is visually related in its directional character: vertical, horizontal or non-
directional.

Response: The building’s height, massing, and architectural character are compatible
with the Sacred Heart Church structure located directly west of the proposed sports
pavilion. The structure is much larger than other residential structures in the district.

(12)The architectural style of a building shall be visually compatible with other buildings to
which it is related in the historic district, but does not necessarily have to be in the same
style of buildings in the district. New construction or additions to a building are
encouraged to be appropriate to the style of the period in which it is created and not
attempt to create a false sense of history.

Response: The building is a contemporary design that employs elements of traditional
vernacular architecture in order to be visually compatible with the surrounding
properties and the district.

(13)Landscaping shall be compatible with the architectural character and appearance of the
structure and of other buildings located within the historic district.
Response: The landscape plan will be reviewed when the building permit is submitted.

(14)In considering applications for certificates of appropriateness to install mechanical
systems which affect the exterior of a building or structure visible from a public right-of-
way, the following criteria shall be considered:

(@) Retain and repair, where possible, historic mechanical systems in their original
location, where possible.
Response: Not applicable to this project.

(b) New mechanical systems shall be placed on secondary facades only and shall
not be placed on, nor be visible from, primary facades.
Response: The proposed mechanical equipment is located on the north side of
the building and will be screened with landscaping.

(c) New mechanical systems shall not damage, destroy or compromise the physical
integrity of the structure and shall be installed so as to cause the least damage,
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invasion or visual obstruction to the structure's building materials, or to its
significant historic, cultural or architectural features.
Response: The proposed mechanical equipment meets this criterion.

(15)The site should take into account the compatibility of landscaping, parking facilities,
utility and service areas, walkways and appurtenances. These should be designated with
the overall environment in mind and should be in keeping visually with related buildings
and structures.

Response: It is the opinion of Staff that the plans provided are consistent with this
requirement.

B. In considering certificates of appropriateness for new buildings or structures which will have
more than one primary facade, such as those on corner lots facing more than one street, the HRPB
shall apply the visual compatibility standards to each primary facade.

Response: The criteria have been applied to all fagades, due to the highly visible nature of the
project.
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DEPARTMENT for COMMUNITY SUSTAINABILITY

PLANNING, ZONING, AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION
1900 2 Ave North - Lake Worth, Florida 33461 - Phone: 561-586-1687

October 16, 2014

Rick Gonzalez, AlA, Agent
REG Architects, Inc.

300 Clematis St. 3" Floor
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

HRPB Project Number 14-00100132: Consideration of a Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) for
new construction of an open-aired covered sports pavilion at the subject property located at
402-410 North M Street; PCN# 38-43-44-21-15-108-0010.

Dear Mr. Gonzalez:

On Wednesday, September 10, 2014, the Historic Resources Preservation Board (Board)
considered your request. Upon due consideration, the Board voted 5-0 to approve the request,
based upon the modified plans submitted at the hearing; and subject to Staff recommended
Conditions of Approval. These conditions include:
1) The arches on all elevations shall be lowered slightly so as to provide greater visual
structural stability to the openings and the building.
2) The proposed rafter tails on the east and west elevations shall be properly proportioned
in terms of shape, thickness, and overall size. The use of thin, undersized rafter tails is to
be avoided.

The design of the proposed new construction is to proceed in accordance with the plans as
submitted with the application for this request. No changes shall be made to the information on
this approved application that could in any way constitute a change in the aesthetic character of
the project without approval of Staff or the Historic Resources Preservation Board. This letter only
constitutes an approval of compliance with the review process for exterior changes to a property
within a local historic district as defined in City of Lake Worth Municipal Code §23.5-4. This
approval does not exempt the applicant from complying with the building code and zoning
ordinance of the City of Lake Worth concerning window installation.

Please be advised the Certificate of Appropriateness authorized herein shall be null and void
unless construction has commenced and is proceeding within one (1) year from the Board

approval date.

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at 561-586-1687.

Sincerely,
Bt T Dbimma. %
Aimee N. Sunny \

Preservation Planning Coordinator

/sd



DEPARTMENT for COMMUNITY SUSTAINABILITY

PLANNING, ZONING, AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION
1900 2 Ave North - Lake Worth, Florida 33461 - Phone: 561-586-1687

October 17, 2014

Rick Gonzalez, AIA, Agent
REG Architects, Inc.

300 Clematis St. 3" Floor
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

HRPB # 14-01400006: Request by Rick Gonzalez, REG Architects, Inc., for consideration of a Site
Plan amendment, and Conditional Land Use to allow a 6,100 square foot, metal accessory sports
pavilion that will house a new basketball court, movable bleacher-style seating, restrooms and
storage area at 402-410 North M Street, affecting PCN: 38-43-44-21-15-108-0010.

Dear Mr. Gonzalez:

On Wednesday, September 10, 2014, the Historic Resources Preservation Board (Board)
considered your request. Upon due consideration, the Board voted 5-0 to approve your
application for Site Plan Amendment and Conditional Land Use subject to Conditions of Approval,
included as Attachment .

These changes are to be made in accordance with the plans as submitted with the application for
this request.

No changes shall be made to the information on this approved application that could in any way
constitute a change in the aesthetic character of the project without approval of Staff or the
Historic Resources Preservation Board.

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at 561-586-1687.

Sincerely,

Vaxime Ducoste
Planning and Preservation Manager

/sd




HRPB 14-01400006 Conditions of Approval
Conditional Land Use

402-410 North ‘M’ 5t

Sacred Heart School

ATTACHMENT I

1. This approval is for a conditional Jand use pursuant to Section 23.3-8 Single-Family and Two-
Family Residential 14 du/net acre (SF-TF-14) for day care centers and nursery school uses
accessory to places of worship and any use accessory to and customarily incidental to a
principal use permitted as either an administrative or conditional use at 402-410 North M
Street. This use must operate in compliance with all state and local laws that govern this use.

2. Within five (5) years of this approval the Church and School shall prepare a unified master site
plan that comprehensively identifies the land/building inventory of the entire campus and
labeling denoted accordingly. This master plan shall be submitted to the City of Lake Worth for
approval.

3. The issuance of any permits shall comply with all provisions of the Lake Worth Municipal Code
and all other applicable Codes including but not limited to the Florida Building Code.

4, Any approval of a conditional use granted by the planning and zoning board, the historic
resources preservation board or by the city commission shall be void one (1) year after the
date of the approval unless a building permit has been issued for the construction of alf
facilities provided in the site plan associated with the conditional use or otherwise needed to
house the use, and construction is diligently pursued.

5. Any site plan approval shall be void one (1) year after the date of the approval unless a
building permit has been issued for the construction of all facilities provided in the site plan
and construction is diligently pursued. If a building permit is issued within one (1) year of
approval of the site plan, the building official shail make periodic inspections in order to
determine whether or not construction is being diligently pursued.

6. No additional Certificate of Occupancy/Certificate of Completion shall be granted until all
conditions of approval have been satisfied.

7. In the event of a legal challenge to this approval, the applicant shall be responsible for all costs
to defend the action of the city in approving any and all permits related to this application.
Should the applicant fail to enter into an agreement fund the costs of litigation, the city, at its
discretion, may rescind this approval and revoke all permits issued.

Additional Conditions of Approval;

1. Regarding the alley that bisects the East portion of the campus, a right-of-way abandonment
application or alternative agreements must addressed within five (5) years of this approval to
rectify Revocable Permit issued in 1999 per Lake Worth Resolution 74-1999. {CITY ATTORNEY)

2. The use of the sports facility, as approved by this Conditional Land Use, shall be limited to school
functions; and hours of operation shall be limited to the following:




HRPB 14-01400006

Conditional Land Use

402-410 North ‘M’ St

Sacred Heart School
Weekdays: From 7am to 7pm
Weekends: From 7am to 9pm

Conditions of Approval




Department for Community Sustainability
Planning Zoning Historic Preservation Division
1900 2" Ave North - Lake Worth, Florida 33461 - Phone: 561-586-1687

October 17, 2014

Rick Gonzalez, AIA, Agent
REG Architects

300 Clematis St., 3" Floor
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

RE: PZB Project Number 14-01400006: Consideration of a request for two variances from Section
23.3-8.4.(c) of the Land Development Regulations to allow a maximum lot coverage of 34%
instead of the required 30%; and to allow a maximum impermeable surface of 55% instead of the
required 61%. The subject site is located in the SF-TF 14 (Single-Family Two-Family Residential)
Zoning District; address: 402-410 N M St. PCN#: 38-43-44-21-15-108-0010.

Dear Mr. Gonzalez:

At the Regular meeting of the Historic Resources Preservation Board (Board) held Wednesday,
October 8, 2014 the Board considered your request to allow variances for the subject property.

Upon review and due deliberation, the Board voted 4-0 to support the request to allow the
Variances as subject to the Conditions of Approval included as Attachment 1.

No changes shall be made to the information on this approved application that could in any way
constitute a change in the aesthetic character of the project without approval of staff or the
Planning & Zoning Board.

In accordance with Section 23.2-26 of the Lake Worth Zoning Code, a variance granted by the
Board, which authorizes construction shall be null and void one (1) year after it has been granted
unless a building permit for the construction authorized has been issued and construction is
complete or is diligently progressing toward completion. Please note, to request an extension the
request must occur prior to the expiration date of the approval.

If you have any questions or need additional information please call me at (561) 586-1687.

Sincerely,

Maxime Ducoste
Planning & Preservation Manager

Attachments: (1) Conditions of Approval
/sd



HRPB 14-01400006 Sacred Heart School Variance

402 S M St

Conditions of Approval

ATTACHMENT I

Standard Conditions of Approval:

1.

The issuance of any permits shall comply with all provisions of the Lake Worth Municipal Code
and all other applicable Codes including but not limited to the Florida Building Code.

Unless construction has commenced pursuant to a building permit, or a time extension is
granted in accordance with Code, this application shall expired 12-month from Planning &
Zoning Board Approval.

No Certificate of Occupancy shall be granted until all conditions of approval have been
satisfied.

Any variance granted shall become null and void and of no effect twelve (12) months from and
after the date of its final approval, unless within such period of twelve (12) months a building
permit is issued if required, or if no permit is required, unless the action permitted by the
variance shall have taken place within the twelve-month period. An extension of six (6)
months may be granted by the development review official for good cause.

In the event of a legal challenge to this approval, the applicant shall be responsible for all costs
to defend the action of the city in approving any and all permits related to this application.
Should the applicant fail to enter into an agreement fund the costs of litigation, the city, at its
discretion, may rescind this approval and revoke all permits issued.

Variance Conditions of Approval:

1.

All plans submitted to the City shall reflect all Historic Resources Preservation Board’s
approvals and any other changes required by the Board and/or staff. This condition applies to
site plans, landscape plans, elevations, grading, and all other illustrations, text, or plans
submitted to the City in connection with the project.
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City Of Lake Worth

Department for Community Sustainability

Planning, Zoning and Historic Preservation Division

1900 Second Avenue North - Lake Worth - Florida 33461 Phone: 561-586-1687

MEMORANDUM DATE: June 1, 2016

AGENDA DATE: June 8, 2016

TO: Chair and Members of the Historic Resources Preservation Board
RE: 720 North Federal Highway

FROM: Aimee N. Sunny, Senior Preservation Coordinator

Department for Community Sustainability

TITLE: HRPB Project Number 15-00100168: Consideration of a Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) for window
replacement for the subject property located at 720 North Federal Highway; PCN# 38-43-44-21-15-224-0050. The
subject building was constructed in 1948 and the property is a contributing resource within the Northeast
Lucerne Local Historic District.

OWNER: Ministerio Evangelistico Fuente de Salvacion, Inc.
Carlos Quintana, Representative
720 N Federal Hwy
Lake Worth, FL 33460

BACKGROUND:

This case was heard before the HRPB on March 11, 2015, under case #15-00100042, and the request was
denied by the Board. This case was also heard before the HRPB on October 14, 2015, under case #15-
00100168, and the request was denied by the Board. The applicant has re-applied for a COA for vinyl window
replacement for the windows on the 1947 building and 1973 building addition only, however the proposed
window type and configuration have not changed from the previous requests. Staff does not feel that this re-
submittal addresses the previous concerns of Staff and the Board, and the request is not appropriate for the
structure. Staff is recommending that the Board uphold the previous denial decisions, and deny this request
as well.

This property contains a church and two connected church buildings. The church was originally constructed as
the Church of Christ and designed by local architect Edgar S. Wortman in 1948 in the Mediterranean Influence
style. Several earlier buildings existed on the church property, including 2 single family residences which were
later demolished, and a classroom building which was constructed in 1947, also designed by Wortman, and is
located directly to the east of the current church. An L-shaped wing was added to the church building in 1973 to
provide additional support and ministry spaces. This later addition was done in a sympathetic style and manner
to the original church, and was designed by H.T. Smith, a former associate of Edgar S. Wortman. The building
has public frontage facing North Federal Highway to the west and 8" Avenue to the north.



HRPB No. 16-00100098

720 North Federal Highway

COA Application — Window Replacement
Page 2

Based on historical documentation in the City’s property file, the building has undergone few changes over time.
Operable impact shutters were added to many windows, the front door of the church was changed, and the
classroom addition was built in 1973. The church and associated interconnected church buildings still retain a
high level of historic integrity including location, materials, craftsmanship, setting, design, and feeling, and retain
many features including the barrel tile roofs, original metal windows, original trim, window sills, door surrounds,
and many interior design elements.

In March 2016, Staff approved a revision resubmittal in accordance with the direction from the HRPB to allow
replacement of (10) original arched church windows with silver aluminum fixed windows, with triangular
muntins and mullions installed in order to replicate the existing windows.

REQUEST:

The Applicant is proposing to replace all of the original metal windows on the 1947 and 1973 classroom and
support buildings. The proposed replacement windows are inappropriate white, vinyl, single-hung style
windows with blue-green tinted glass. The windows do conform to the existing opening sizes; however, the
layout and design are not compatible and do not accurately replicate the existing window configurations.

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN CONSISTENCY:

It is the analysis of Staff that the project, as proposed, is not consistent with the Comprehensive Plan goals and
objectives concerning historic preservation due to the fact that the Applicant is proposing a change that will have
an adverse effect on the historic integrity of the property. Specifically, the request is in conflict with these
objectives:

Goal 1.4 Encourage preservation and rehabilitation of historic and natural resources and where appropriate
restrict development that would damage or destroy these resources. (Objective 1.4.2)

Objective 3.2.5: To encourage the identification of historically significant housing, and to promote its
preservation and rehabilitation as referenced by the Surveys of Historic Properties conducted for the
City of Lake Worth.

Policy 3.2.5.1: Properties of special value for historic, architectural, cultural or aesthetic reasons will be
restored and preserved through the enforcement of the City’s Historic Preservation Ordinance to the
extent feasible.

CONSEQUENT ACTION:
Approve the application; approve the application with conditions; continue the hearing to a date certain to
request additional information; or deny the application.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATION:

Staff has reviewed the documentation and materials provided in this application and applied the applicable
guidelines and standards found in the City’s Historic Preservation Ordinance, detailed in Attachment 1 — Decision
Criteria.

The National Park Service and Secretary of the Interior’s Standards have very specific criteria regarding
replacement of historic materials. Specifically Standards 2, 5, and 6 apply in this situation:
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Standard 2 - The historic character of a property will be retained and preserved. The removal of distinctive
materials or alteration of features, spaces, and spatial relationships that characterize a property will be avoided.

Standard 5 - Distinctive materials, features, finishes, and construction techniques or examples of craftsmanship
that characterize a property will be preserved.

Standard 6 - Deteriorated historic features will be repaired rather than replaced. Where the severity of
deterioration requires replacement of a distinctive feature, the new feature will match the old in design, color,
texture, and, where possible, materials. Replacement of missing features will be substantiated by documentary
and physical evidence.

Staff has met with the property owner, as well as the window salesman, and analyzed the current windows. The
original windows on the addition are unique and were constructed per the architect’s design drawings. These
windows are an important aspect of the building’s historic integrity and should be maintained. The windows
appear to be in good condition, with little deterioration. Many windows on the addition have impact shutters,
and are not in need of immediate impact protection. Impact colonial shutters or removable shutter panels or
fabric screens could be installed in the remaining openings if impact protection is desired.

The single hung windows on the 1947 and 1973 church buildings are not deteriorated to the extent that they
cannot be repaired. Similarly to the church windows, some windows need to have new glazing putty and caulk
applied to create a more weatherproof seal. The proposed windows for these locations are white, vinyl, single-
hung windows, and do not reflect the same divided light configuration. Staff recommends that the applicant
consult with a window repair specialist to analyze and determine if window repair is feasible. If not, the windows
could be most closely replicated with aluminum single-hung windows with a clear anodized or silver mill finish,
with exterior raised applied triangular muntins to replicate the 2/2 divided light pattern.

Therefore, Staff recommends that the Board deny the request as submitted. The applicant is proposing an
exterior alteration that will have an adverse effect in the integrity of the historic property and is not in
compliance with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standard for Rehabilitation or the City of Lake Worth’s Historic
Preservation Ordinance.

If the Board chooses to approve replacement windows for this property, Staff recommends the following
conditions:
1) The windows on the 1947 church building shall be either 1/1 aluminum single-hung windows or 8-light
aluminum casement windows per the original architect’s drawings.
2) The windows on the 1973 church building shall be aluminum single-hung windows, with a 2/2 divided
light configuration to reflect the current window configuration.
3) All windows shall have a clear anodized finish and shall not have reflective or tinted glass. All muntins
shall be created using exterior raised applied muntins. No flat or internal muntins shall be permitted.
4) The Applicant shall utilize light gray screens rather than dark vinyl screens in order to minimize the
impact of the panes of glass sitting in different visual planes.
5) All windows shall be installed to the same recessed depth in the jam as the existing windows.
6) All work shall be subject to staff review during permitting and inspection during construction.
7) Only the windows on the 1947 and 1973 church buildings shall be replaced.
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POTENTIAL MOTIONS:

| MOVE TO DENY HRPB 16-00100092: Consideration of a Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) for window
replacement for the subject building located at 720 North Federal Highway because the Applicant has not
established by a preponderance of the evidence that the application is in compliance with the City of Lake Worth
Land Development Regulations Section 23.5-4, the Secretary of the interiors Standards for the Rehabilitation of
Historic Properties, and the City’s Comprehensive Plan.

| MOVE TO APPROVE HRPB 16-00100092: Consideration of a Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) for window
replacement for the subject building located at 720 North Federal Highway, with the conditions as
recommended by Staff, based upon the preponderance of competent substantial evidence, and pursuant to the
City of Lake Worth Land Development Regulations Section 23.5-4.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Decision Criteria
Application Photographs
Resubmittal Application
Window List and Plan Diagram
Original Architectural Drawings

gk~ wn

LOCATION MAP




MEMORANDUM

DATE: June 1, 2016
TO: Chair and Members of the Historic Resources Preservation Board
FROM: Aimee N. Sunny, Preservation Planning Coordinator

Department of Community Sustainability

SUBJECT: HRPB Project Number 15-00100168: Consideration of a Certificate of
Appropriateness (COA) for window replacement for the subject property located
at 720 North Federal Highway; PCN# 38-43-44-21-15-224-0050. The subject
building was constructed in 1948 and the property is a contributing resource
within the Northeast Lucerne Local Historic District.

HRPB Meeting Date: June 8, 2016

Per Section 23.5-4k(1) of the historic preservation ordinance, the Board shall use the
following criteria in making a determination:

A. What is the effect of the proposed work on the landmark or the property upon which such work
is to be done?

Response: It is the opinion of Staff that the work proposed would have an adverse effect on the
historic appearance of the building, and is not compatible with its historic design or style.

B. What is the relationship between such work and other structures on the landmark site or other
property in the historic district?

Response: The proposed work will have no direct physical effect on any surrounding properties within
the surrounding Northeast Lucerne Local Historic District. However, the work would have an indirect
visual impact on the integrity and character of the historic district.

C. To what extent will the historic, architectural, or archaeological significance, architectural style,
design, arrangement, texture, materials and color of the landmark or the property be affected?
Response: The Applicant is proposing work that is not compatible with the architectural design and
detailing of the building by altering the type, material, and configuration of the windows.

D. Would denial of a certificate of appropriateness deprive the property owner of reasonable
beneficial use of his property?

Response: No, the denial of this COA as submitted does not prevent the Applicant from potentially
proposing other alterations to the home, nor would it make the building uninhabitable.

E. Are the applicant's plans technically feasible and capable of being carried out within a reasonable
time?
Response: Yes.

F. Do the plans satisfy the applicable portions of the general criteria contained in the United States
Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation then in effect or as they may be revised from
time to time? The current version of the Secretary's Guidelines provides as follows:



(1) A property shall be used for its historic purpose or be placed in a new use that requires minimal
change to the defining characteristics of the building and its site and environment.
Response: No change to the use of the property is proposed.

(2) This historic character of the property shall be retained and preserved. The removal of historic
materials or alteration of features and spaces that characterize a property shall be avoided.
Response: The Applicant is proposing alterations to the fenestration of the building that would change
the historic appearance of the building and have a negative impact on the historic integrity and design
of the building.

(3) Each property shall be recognized as a physical record of its time, place and use. Changes that
create a false sense of historical development, such as adding conjectural features or architectural
elements from other buildings, shall not be undertaken.

Response: Not applicable to this project.

(4) Most properties change over time; those changes that have acquired historic significance in their
own right shall be retained and preserved.

Response: The 1973 addition is an example of a change that has occurred over time and has acquired
historical significance. Although constructed at a later time period, the design and detailing of the
addition was done in a compatible Mediterranean Influence style.

(5) Distinctive features, finishes and construction techniques or examples of craftsmanship that
characterize a historic property shall be preserved.

Response: Changing the fenestration type, size, and divided light configuration would have an adverse
effect on the building and affect the building’s ability to convey an accurate example of its style and
history.

(6) Deteriorated architectural features shall be repaired rather than replaced, wherever possible. In
the event replacement is necessary, the new material should match the material being replaced in
composition, design, color, texture, and other visual qualities.

Repair or replacement of missing architectural features should be based on accurate duplications of
features, substantiated by historical, physical, or pictorial evidence rather than on conjectural designs
or because the different architectural elements from other buildings or structures happen to be
available for relocation.

Response: Staff recommends repair of the existing original windows where possible. In the event that
awindow repair professional determines that repair is not an option, Staff has outlined conditions for
replacement windows in order to most closely match the original design intent. The new windows
could be silver aluminum 2/2 single-hung windows without tinted glass, which would most closely
replicate the composition, design, color, and visual quality of the windows.

(7) Chemical or physical treatments, such as sandblasting, that cause damage to historic materials,
shall not be used. The surface cleaning of structures, if appropriate, shall be undertaken using the
gentlest means possible.

Response: Not applicable to this project.

(8) Significant archeological resources affected by a project shall be protected and preserved. If such
resources must be disturbed, mitigation measures shall be undertaken.
Response: Not applicable to this project.



(9) New additions, exterior alterations or related new construction shall not destroy historic
materials that characterize the property. The new construction shall be differentiated from the old
and shall be compatible with the massing, size, scale and architectural features to protect the historic
integrity of the property and its environment.

Response: The proposed replacement windows do not match the existing in type, material, and
configuration and would have an adverse effect on the character of the property.

(10) New additions and adjacent or related new construction shall be undertaken in such manner
that, if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic building and its
environment would be unimpaired.

Response: Not applicable to this project.

G. What are the effects of the requested change on those elements or features of the structure which
served as the basis for its designation and will the requested changes cause the least possible adverse
effect on those elements or features?

Response: It is the opinion of Staff that the historic character of the property would be adversely
affected by the proposed project as submitted by the Applicant, as outlined above. The requested
window replacements do not represent the least possible adverse affect on the property as there is
an alternative option, described by Staff, which respects the building’s historical design and style.

Section 23.5-4k(2). Additional guidelines for alterations.

In approving or denying applications for certificates of appropriateness for alterations, the HRPB shall
also consider the following additional guidelines:

A. Is every reasonable effort being made to provide a compatible use for a property that requires
minimal alteration of the building, structure or site and its environment, or to use the property for its
originally intended purpose?

Response: No change to the use of the property is proposed.

B. Are the distinguishing original qualities or character of a building, structure or site and its
environment being destroyed? The removal or alteration of any historic material or distinctive
architectural features shall be avoided whenever possible.
Response: The fenestration appearance, which is a distinctive architectural feature of the building,
would be changed by the proposed window replacements.

C. When a certificate of appropriateness is requested to replace windows or doors, the HRPB shall
permit the property owner's original design when the HRPB's alternative design would result in an
increase in cost of thirty (30) percent above the owner's original cost. The owner shall be required to
demonstrate to the HRPB that:

(1) The work to be performed will conform to the original door and window openings of the structure;
and

Response: The replacement windows do conform to the existing overall window openings, however
the proposed replacement church windows do not conform to the existing type and configuration.

(2) That the replacement windows or doors with less expensive materials will achieve a savings in
excess of thirty (30) percent over historically compatible materials otherwise required by this code.
Response: Staff must defer to the applicant.
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PLANNING & PRESERVATION

DiviSION DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITY
SUSTAINABILITY CITY OF LAKE WORTH
1900 2" AveENUE NORTH

LAKE WORTH, FL 33461
561.586.1687

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS APPLICATION

Electronic forms available on the City’s website: http://www.lakeworth.org/business/forms

This application is required for ALL applications submitted to the Planning, Zoning and
Historical Preservation Division. Planning staff can answer any questions you have regarding the
applications and the processes during Planner On-Call hours (Monday — Friday, 9:00 — 10:30 a.m. and
3:00 — 4:00 p.m.). Please make an appointment with planning staff if you require more than 15 minutes
with a staff member. NOTE: PRE-APPLICATION MEETING REQUIRED FOR ALL CASES TO BE REVIEWED
BY THE HISTORIC RESOURCES PRESERVATION BOARD.

Application Type (select all that apply)

%terior Alterations (roof, windows, doors, etc) [ Fence/Wall/Gate [ Sign

[0 Addition O New Construction 0O Demolition [ Relocation

[0 Applicable Check List(s)

O FEES: Application will not be processed or scheduled for a Board meeting until fees are paid in full.
O Other:

PROJECT INFORMATION
7
Project Location: /.7 & I’dy/@/ F;.;of"y‘ /P‘érdﬂ;w{//
Legal Description:

peN: 38-43-44 21 19 I 00FD Historic District: _ NEZ( L4 1L Contributing?: Eﬁ&S

# of buildings/structures on property: __ What type?:

Current Use: Change of Use Proposed?:

Total Estimated Cost of the Project:

Are you requesting consideration of Economic Hardship? If yes, please include required checklist.

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

HRPB Project No.
Associated Project Nos.

Submittal Date | Sufficiency Date |
Project Planner Assigned
Total Fee Amount S O PAID O DUE

* NOTE: ADDITIONAL FEES MAY BE IDENTIFIED DURING REVIEW
Planning, Zoning & Historic Preservation Division | Department for Community Sustainability
City of Lake Worth | 1900 2™ Avenue North | Lake Worth, FL 33461



Certificate of Appropriateness Application

APPLICANT INFORMATION

Project Manager/Contact Person:

Company: 70/]7?@7/7,4 AZ%O&//MJ/) @1//
Address: 7Y6O '77/‘) /?3 727/}//(/4’ M/)'\MI/%&, F—/j’ 350//é

(Street Address) (City) (State (Zip)
Phone No.: 9GS - ﬂ/é — 2723 E-Mail Address: MZM 76 /iﬂmﬁ (e /. WYL

Applicant Nami ;uf different from Project Manager):
Company: dv/&’l Jt U\[c( e ®J //(J/U/SVZ@Y/() ft/""”,ﬁa/(fb

Address:_ [ £ O ﬂ/dyl(z CQJ?)’J/IJP AKQU& ﬁ thg/éd

(Street Address) (Clty) (State) (Zip)
Phone No.: E-Mail Address:
Owner Name: ? A A Ld éﬁ/ £
Address:

(Street Address) (City) (State) (Zip)
Phone No.: E-Mail Address:

OWNER'S CONSENT (IF APPLICABLE)

ﬂ///dd /?// /(A/ (“Owner”) certifies that it is the owner of the property
located at 77 2 77(/%/4/ Fedc 1/ K/f(%'v Wiy

{“Subject Property ‘) and expressly consents to the Use of the Subject Property as described in this
application and to all conditions that may be agreed to as a part of the approval of this application,
which may be imposed by the decision making board.

Owner hereby authorizes , as agent, to file this application
and represent Owner at any and all meetings and hearings required for the approval of this application.

Owner’s Signature:&‘g e é Date: Xy /22/ 4e/é
M

Name/Title of Signatory:
STATE OF @ﬂ é
COUNTY OF Vs X9 ) :
The fo;egom instrurpent was acknowledged before me this 22 day of /ﬂﬁ/ . 20// by
&ﬂ/ < who is personally known or who produced a
L-C ~2% <SS F A2 %s identification. He/she did not take an oath.
Wiy, /_%/
(NOTARY SEAL) ANV %,
Q \ “D.E”R...sc&,//’ Signature gf Nota lic)
> -\3’ \OTAR}: %X %Admz .% /4
SYys "W XA
s;limcom ‘.. ;\l: (Name of Notary)
- m. Exp‘m.g -
S §Ocoveris2og; =
amxmnmmjvt
XA TN
"’)‘ »EL-'Qs\‘P 20f7
G oo 0 Q age2o
YUty OF FLOW

Mgy



Certificate of Appropriateness Application

PROJECT INFORMATION

DESCRIPTION & SCOPE OF WORK:

Provide a DETAILED and specific description of the existing condition and proposed work to be done as a result of this application

(attach additional sheets if necessary). /7@/ /6’477’2,@/’)7‘/ d) L 1‘74 » /, L / e
ﬂﬂ/J \%@ o/ol/%m w//zi ///ﬂt// /&/’/4 f/,v; /C//,(/Q//u/f
e T £ el Lo 70 sup Jiflerne o] Ehyitruy e olows
/5//[/7 _{9 o Raded / S%ucr/y@ /Ko 570’// (f/}/r/%}

/6///’4 /l/éﬂ[ /ﬂﬁ@w;p[w o LBy /w/o/ul ZZ),

PRIOR APPROVALS:

Indicate any prior planning, zoning, historic or building approvals that you are aware of for the property (attach additional
sheets if necessary).

REQUIRED ATTACHMENTS FOR ALL APPLICATIONS

O CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS APPLICATION
o Fillin all applicable fields and do not forget to include all required, notarized signatures.
Completed application and all supporting documents may be submitted in hard copy or
digital format. (CD or e-mail in pdf format.)

O APPLICATION CHECKLIST
¢ Include all additional items as specified on each project specific application checklist if
applicable. FENCES AND SIGNS do not have additional application checklists. Additional
information may be required by Staff depending on the scope of each project.

[0 JUSTIFICATION STATEMENT
e Must address all compatibility criteria set forth in Section 23.5-4 Historic Preservation as
applicable. (See page 7 of this application for details.) Review each applicable
“Application Checklist” and include details on additional specific criteria.

0 PHOTOGRAPHS
¢ A minimum of one photograph of each elevation, and include close-up, detailed shots of
significant architectural features and features proposed to be altered by this application.
¢ Digital, or printed format. No Polaroids or Google Earth images.

Page 3 of 7



Certificate of Appropriateness Application

AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLETENESS AND ACCURACY

INSTRUCTIONS: To be completed by the individual submitting the application (owner or authorized agent).

Project Location: 72@ 7 dY/é) fécéyl /t///l{ud/u Submittal Date:

STATEMENT OF COMPLETENESS AND ACCURACY:

I hereby certify all property owners have full knowledge the property they own is the subject of this application. |
hereby certify that all owners and petitioners have been provided a complete copy of all material, attachments
and documents submitted to the City of Lake Worth relating to this application. | further certify the statements or
information made in any paper or plans submitted herewith are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. |
understand this application, related application material and all attachments become official records of the
Planning, Zoning and Historic Preservation Division of Lake Worth, Florida, and will not be returned. | understand
that any knowingly false, inaccurate or incomplete information provided by me will result in the denial, revocation
or administrative withdrawal of this application, request, approval or permit. | further acknowledge that additional
information may be required by Palm Beach County to process this application. | further acknowledge that any
plans that | have prepared or had prepared comply with the Fair Housing Standards. | further consent to the City of
Lake Worth to publish, copy or reproduce any copyrighted documents submitted as a part of this application for
any third party. | further agree to all terms and conditions, which may be imposed as part of the approval of this
application.

Check (v') one: | am the Bd property owner [ authorized agent.

p:/gy dn &2 Coaet™ L ==

(Name - type stamp or print clearly) (Signature)
el 2 o /20 novkY ﬁ:({af//%/’éw;y
(Name of Firm) (Address, City, State, Zip)

STATE OF Fé/‘*"‘é- )
COUNTY OF Aetlpy e tt)

The foregoing.instrument, was ackpowledged before me this Zq day of 4/” (
by { oy < who is personally known to me or who produced a

DL QS35 P72 _as identification. He/she did not take an oath.

\nmm,, //é%
(NOTARY SEAQ\‘vy\DER “ %, e

\‘ q.’\_. '6'{-2‘03 o, '5' ,"' | %ignature 2f Now, /L

g
(]
] Tq\?_ (Name of Notary)

lll'
4(
8 ..o

£ My Comm. Expir
3‘ October 15, 201
L No. FF 927828

iy 2B,
SorRd L,
"""““\ age 4 of 7

S

AWV
4

&

-
-~
\
&
~

\\



Certificate of Appropriateness Application

SIGN POSTING AGREEMENT

(REQUIRED FOR ALL APPLICATION TO BE REVIEWED BY HISTORIC RESOURCES PRESERVATION BOARD)

Cg 7Y , ,
Applicant: = Kf_lf éﬁ l\%xwi/%‘“g &/ /,’VV’ /Jﬂr"[97LQH() ;u’ b o Ol)- AC/O

Property Owner: — Qv N 7 Vs &S b 24/

Contact Phone No.:

Property Location: 720 770\/{2 ﬁ(ﬁ)//%/lfﬁ-a/’ﬂ/

v 7 v

l, QV/W lgum/v/dw a/ , hereby affirm that |

will post the notification sign(s) provided to me for a minimum of ten (10) calendar days before the

scheduled date of the hearing of Planning and Zoning Case No.

Signature: _ﬂ Q____‘_{?;é Date: _< - 2 — S

Name/Title of Signatory: n Ay

STATE OF [lorridic )
COUNTY OF Folm (raefp

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 22 day of %f? / :

204{ by 24 ah/'ﬂ A who is personally known to me or who
produced a FL - DL as identification. He/she did not take an oath.

(NOTARY SEAL) M

(Signature pf Not ublic)
\\\““"“"Il ' /%X_ -—%//{

\‘i}.‘\gf.ﬁ.,sc& % (Name of Notary)

< WOTAR}:

(/

oooo.é
.‘-n‘ F

8

©

Wi
\\\5
-}

\)
>
IS
ot
e
)
(7 ',
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Certificate of Appropriateness Application

Criteria for Granting Certificates of Appropriateness (Section 23.5-4({k}1)

In approving or denying applications for certificates of appropriateness, the City shall, at a minimum,
consider the following general guidelines:

A. What is the effect of the proposed work on the landmark or the property upon which such
work is to be done?

B. What is the relationship between such work and other structures on the landmark site or
other property in the historic district?

C. To what extent will the historic, architectural, or archaeological significance, architectural
style, design, arrangement, texture, materials and color of the landmark or the property be
affected?

D. Would denial of a certificate of appropriateness deprive the property owner of reasonable
beneficial use of his property?

E. Are the applicant's plans technically feasible and capable of being carried out within a
reasonable time?

F. Do the plans satisfy the applicable portions of the general criteria contained in the United
States Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation then in effect or as they may be
revised from time to time? The current version of the Secretary's Guidelines provides as follows:

(1) A property shall be used for its historic purpose or be placed in a new use that
requires minimal change to the defining characteristics of the building and its site and
environment.

(2) This historic character of the property shall be retained and preserved. The removal
of historic materials or alteration of features and spaces that characterize a property
shall be avoided.

(3) Each property shall be recognized as a physical record of its time, place and use.
Changes that create a false sense of historical development, such as adding conjectural
features or architectural elements from other buildings, shall not be undertaken.

(4) Most properties change over time; those changes that have acquired historic
significance in their own right shall be retained and preserved.

(5) Distinctive features, finishes and construction techniques or examples of
craftsmanship that characterize a historic property shall be preserved.

(6) Deteriorated architectural features shall be repaired rather than replaced,
wherever possible. In the event replacement is necessary, the new material should
match the material being replaced in composition, design, color, texture, and other
visual qualities. Repair or replacement of missing architectural features should be based
on accurate duplications of features, substantiated by historical, physical, or pictorial
evidence rather than on conjectural designs or because the different architectural
elements from other buildings or structures happen to be available for relocation.

Page 6 of 7



Certificate of Appropriateness Application

(7) Chemical or physical treatments, such as sandblasting, that cause damage to
historic materials, shall not be used. The surface cleaning of structures, if appropriate,
shall be undertaken using the gentlest means least likely.

(8) Significant archeological resources affected by a project shall be protected and
preserved. If such resources must be disturbed, mitigation measures shall be
undertaken.

(9) New additions, exterior alterations or related new construction shall not destroy
historic materials that characterize the property. The new construction shall be
differentiated from the old and shall be compatible with the massing, size, scale and
architectural features to protect the historic integrity of the property and its
environment.

(10) New additions and adjacent or related new construction shall be undertaken in
such manner that, if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the
historic building and its environment would be unimpaired.

G. What are the effects of the requested change on those elements or features of the structure
which served as the basis for its designation and will the requested changes cause the least
possible adverse effect on those elements or features?

H. Such other supplemental guidelines for restoration and rehabilitation of historic properties
which the HRPB may from time to time adopt.

Page 7 of 7






720 N Federal Hwy
North Elevation

FL9520.1

3” x 37” Aluminum

Mull Bar

O,

—

O,

O,

FL16177
377x50”
+70/-70 PSF
Single Hung

Existing Door
(Not In Scope of
Work)

FL16177
377x50”
+70/-70 PSF
Single Hung

FL16177
53" x 38”
+70/-70 PSF
Single Hung

0oc

FL13010 3
37" x 547
+70/-70 PSF

Fixed Glass A

FL16177
37 x 50"
+70/-70 PSF
Single Hung

O,

r e N 2\

13010.3 FL13010.3 FL13010.3 FL13010.3
37" x 54" 37" x 54" 37" x 547 37" x 54"
+70/-70 PSF +70/-70 PSK +70/-70 PSF +70/-70 PSF
Fixed Glass Fixed Glass Fixed Glass Fixed Glass

\ e

FL16177 FL16177 FL16177 FL16177
37" %507 37" x 50" 37" x 50" 37" x 50"
+70/-70 PSF +70/-70 PSF +70/-70 PSF +70/-70 PSF
Single Hung Single Hung Single Hung Single Hung




720 N Federal Hwy
West Elevation

ONONONBONC

FL16177 FL16177 FL16177 FL16177 FL16177 E g E ry D
e B niam msm e Xisting Ent oor
+70/-70 PSF +70/-70 PSF +70/-70 PSF +70/-70 PSF +70/-70 PSF

Single Hung Single Hung Single Hung Single Hung Single Hung (N Ot In S Cope Of Work)




720 N Federal Hwy
East Elevation

ONONBOMBOMBONO

FL16177
377 x 50"
+70/-70 PSF
Single Hung

FL16177
37" x 507
+70/-70 PSF
Single Hung

FL16177
37" x 50"
+70/-70 PSF
Single Hung

FL16177 FL16177
37" x 38" 37" x 387
+70/-70 PSF +70/-70 PSF
N s FL16177 FL16177
Single Hung Single Hung 37 x 63" 37 637
+70/-70 PSF +70/-70 PSF
Single Hung Single Hung

|

FL16177
37" x 637
+70/-70 PSF
Single Hung




FL9520.1
3” x 37” Aluminum
Mull Bar

720 N Federal Hwy
South Elevation

&

)
FL13010.3
37" x 547

+70/-70 PSF

FL16177
37" x.50"
+70/-70 PSF
Single Hung

Fixed Glass A

26 25 @
e N [ B N
13010.3 FL13010.3 FL13010.3 FL13010.3
% x 547 37" x 54" 37" x 547 37" x 54"
+70/-70 PSF +70/-70 PSH +70/-70 PSF +70/-70 PSF
Fixed Glass Fixed Glas; Fixed Glass Fixed Glass
A N e e————
FL16177 FL16177 FL16177 FL16177
37" x 507 37" x 50" 37" x 50" 37" x 50"
+70/-70 PSF +70/-70 PSF +70/-70 PSF +70/-70 PSF
Single Hung Single Hung Single Hung Single Hung

&

FL16177
53” x38”
+70/-70 PSF
Single Hung




720 N Federal Hwy
Window and Door Schedule

Opening Size Type PSF +/- Approval No. Glass Type Fasteners Frame
1> 37x507/37"x54" Single Hung/Fixed Glass +/-70&+/-70 FL16177 and FL13010.3 Impact Tapcons Vinyl/PVC
2% 37°x50"/37"x54” Single Hung/Fixed Glass +/-70&+/-70 FL16177 and FL13010.3 Non-Impact Tapcons Vinyl/PVC
3 37"x50"/37"x54" Single Hung/Fixed Glass +/-708&+/-70 FL16177 and FL13010.3 Impact Tapcons Vinyl/PVC
4* 37"x507/37"x54" Single Hung/Fixed Glass +/-70&+/-70 FL16177 and FL13010.3 Impact Tapcons Vinyl/PVC
5% 37°x507/137"x54" Single Hung/Fixed Glass +/-70&+/-70 FL16177 and FL13010.3 Impact Tapcons Vinyl/PVC
6 53" x 38" Single Hung +/-70 FL16177 Impact Tapcons Vinyl/PVC
7 37" x 50" Single Hung +/-70 FL16177 Impact Tapcons Vinyl/PVC
8 37" x 50" Single Hung +/-70 FL16177 Impact Tapcons Vinyl/PVC
9 37" x 50” Single Hung +/-70 FL16177 Impact Tapcons Vinyl/PVC
10 37" x 50" Single Hung +-70 FL16177 Impact Tapcons Vinyl/PVC
11 37" x 50" Single Hung +/-70 FL16177 Impact Tapcons Vinyl/PVC
12 37" %507 Single Hung +/-70 FL16177 Impact Tapcons Vinyl/PVC
13 37" x 50" Single Hung +/-70 FL16177 Impact Tapcons Vinyl/PVC
14 37" x 507 Single Hung +/-70 FL16177 Impact Tapcons Vinyl/PVC
15 37" x 50" Single Hung +/-70 FL16177 Impact Tapcons Vinyl/PVC
16 37" % 50™ Single Hung +/-70 FL16177 Impact Tapcons Vinyl/PVC
17 37" x 38" Single Hung +/-70 FL16177 Impact Tapcons Vinyl/PVC
18 37" x 38" Single Hung +/-70 FL16177 Impact Tapcons Vinyl/PVC
19 37" x 63" Single Hung +/-70 FL16177 Impact Tapcons Vinyl/PVC
20 37"%63" Single Hung +/-70 FL16177 Impact Tapcons Vinyl/PVC
21 37" x 637 Single Hung +-70 FL16177 Impact Tapcons Vinyl/PVC




720 N Federal Hwy

Window and Door Schedule (Cont’d.)

Opening Size Type PSF +/- Approval No. Glass Type Fasteners Frame
22 53" x 38" Single Hung +/-70 FL16177 Impact Tapcons Vinyl/PVC
23% 37°x50"/37"x54™ Single Hung/Fixed Glass +/-70&+/-70 FL16177 and FL13010.3 Impact Tapcons Vinyl/PVC
24* 377x507/37"x54” Single Hung/Fixed Glass +/-70&+/-70 FL16177 and FL13010.3 Impact Tapcons Vinyl/PVC
25* 37°x507/37"x54" Single Hung/Fixed Glass +/-70&+/-70 FL16177 and FL13010.3 Impact Tapcons Vinyl/PVC
26* 37'x507/37"x54” Single Hung/Fixed Glass +/-70&+/-70 FL16177 and FL13010.3 Impact Tapcons Vinyl/PVC
27+ 37T7x507/37°x54" Single Hung/Fixed Glass +/-70&+/-70 FL16177 and FL13010.3 Impact Tapcons Vinyl/PVC

*3” x 37 horizontal aluminum mull bar FL.9520.1




SINGLE HUNG ELEVATION (LARGE MISSILE IMPACT)

53 1/8"
MAX OVERALL
FLANGE WIDTH
f———517/8" MAX. UNIT WIDTH

47 11/16" GLASS DLO

F =

OVERALL ¢ !
FLANGE
HEIGHT @
O 26 13/16"
\\6/ GLASS
DLO
1 1
613/4" | { 1I\&
MAX.
UNIT
HT. T
1 1
303/16" i 1
MAX. 267/8"
SASH GLASS
HEIGHT bLo

451/16"
GLASS DLO

48 3/8"
MAX. SASH WIDTH

DESIGN PRESSURE RATING
170 PSF

LUCAS A. TURNER, FL. P E., 58201 | A |RECONFIGURED 9/2012

PVC IMPACT REQUIREMENT:

1. THE PRODUCT SHOWN HEREIN IS DESIGNED AND MANUFACTURED TO
COMPLY WITH THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, CURRENT EDITION.

2. GLAZING OPTIONS: (SEE SHEET 3)

3. CONFIGURATIONS: "O/X".
-IMPACT: PVB SASH/IMPACT HOOK

4. DESIGN PRESSURE RATING:

-NEGATIVE DESIGN LOADS BASED ON TESTED PRESSURE AND GLASS
TABLES ASTM E-1300-04.

-POSITIVE DESIGN LOADS BASED ON, TESTED PRESSURE, WATER
INFILTRATION TEST PRESSURE

AND GLASS TABLES ASTM E-1300-04.

5. ANCHORAGE: THE 33 1/3% STRESS INCREASE HAS NOT BEEN USED IN THE
DESIGN OF THIS PRODUCT. SEE SHEETS 6 & 7 FOR INSTALLATION DETAIL.
WIND LOAD DURATION FACTOR Cd=1.6 WAS USED FOR WOOD ANCHOR
CALCULATIONS.

6. PRODUCT APPROVED FOR IMPACT RESISTANCE.

7. ALL FRAMES AND VENTS FULLY WELDED. SMALL JOINT SEAM SEALANT
USED AT FIXED MEETING RAIL AND JAMB.

8. SERIES / MODEL DESIGNATION SH-8100.

9. 1X OR 2X WOOD BUCK OR STUD FRAMING TO BE DESIGNED AND ANCHORED
TO PROPERLY TRANSFER ALL LOADS TO STRUCTURE. BUCK AND FRAMING IS
RESPONSIBILITY OF ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER OF RECORD.

10. THE DESIGNATION X AND O STAND FOR THE FOLLOWING: X = OPERABLE
SASH, O = FIXED SASH

11. SECTION CALLOUTS FROM EQUAL SPLIT ELEVATION APPLY TO ALL
ELEVATIONS IN A SIMILAR LOCATION.

10/18/12
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INSTALLATION DETAIL. 7 THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF CUSTOM
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